Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

TR " PRI
From: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX
Sent: Friday, February 12, 2010 11,25 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject: Re: Luge VANOC statement

t have no idea, Talk in the am before the track reopens?
Jeff Dolan
604,329.5658

From: Pawlowski, Tom X $G:EX

To: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Sent: Fri Feb 12 23:23:05 2010
Subject: Re: Luge VANOC statement

What do you think? Does this clearly indicate that it's FIL/Vanoc that have the responsibilty for track safety?
Tom

From: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

To: Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX

Sent: Fri Feb 12 23:14:21 2010
Subject: Fw: Luge VANOC statement

Tom. FYI
Jeff Dolan
604.329.5658

From: Johnston, Karen PAB:EX

To: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX; Leibel, Norm SG:EX; Shoemaker, Wes SG:EX
Sent: Fri Feb 12 22:43:09 2010

Subject: Fw: Luge VANOC statement

Did u get 2 heads up on this??

From: Sitter, Donna PAB:EX

To: Johnston, Karen PAB:EX
Sent: Fri Feb 12 22:40:04 2010
Subject: Luge VANOC statement

You saw this huh

From: Media Relaticns [mailto:MediaRelations@NR.vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Friday, February 12, 2010 10;22 PM

To: Media Relations )

Subject: News Release/Communiqué:

Good evening,
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Please find an update from the International Luge Federation (FIL) and VANOC regarding the death of the
Georgian athlete, Nodar Kumaritashvili, who was fatally injured during training at the Whistler Sliding Centre
on Friday morning.

Kind Regards,
Media Relations VANOC

Joint VANOG - FIL Statement on Men’s Luge Competition

Copyright

....................................... L ;

French to follow on www.vancouver2010.com
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Fram: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Sent: Saturday, February 13, 2010 2:18 PM
To: Pawfowski, Tom X SG:EX

Ce: Johnston, Karen PAB:EX

Subject: Re: Media call

Thanks Tom

Jeff Dolan

6084.325,5658

----- Original Message «~=--

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Te: Deolan, Jeff SG:EX

Sent: Sat Feb 13 14:16:49 2010
Subject: Media call

Jeff,

Msg just appeared on Metro pgr:please call Holher at 778.960.7318 from ARD Radio, re luger

death,
tom

58
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Pawlowski, Tom X $G:EX

From: Letbel, Norm SG;EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2010 2:19 PM

To: . Gourt, Gwen SG:EX; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX; Coliing, Karen 1) SG:EX
Cc: Pawlowski, Tom X SG;EX

Subject: RE: requests for KUMARITASHVILI report

I agree Owen - Karen keep that decision open, that would also be consistent with info Jeff provided to media on the
week-end also there already has been a call for inquest in the Globe this past week-end....tks...Norm

Norm Leibel

Deputy Chief Coroner

BC Coroners Service
Metrotower il

Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby BC VSH 4N2

Tel; 604 660 7729
Fax; 604 660 7766
E-mail: norm.leibel@gov.be.ca

From: Court, Owen SG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2010 2:13 PM

To: Leibel, Norm SG:EX; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX: Collins, Karen D SG:EX
Subject: RE: requests for KUMARITASHVILI report

Karen, it appears that in another email, you advised VANOC that there will not be an inguest into this case and that it
will be concluded by inquiry.

It may be appropriate to clarify for them that this decision has yet been made.

Owen

Owen Court

Vancouver Metro Regionat Coroner
800-4720 Kingsway

Burnaby, BC ¥5H 4N2

Tel: 604.660,7718 Fax: 504.660.5290

www.Bssg gav.be.cafcoroners

From: Leibel, Norm SG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2010 1:43 PM

To: Sidhu, Tej SG:EX; Court, COwen SG:EX; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX
Subject: RE: requests for KUMARITASHVILI report

196
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Tej...l think we need to foliow-thru in this case with a review by the inquest committee and their recommendation, then
make a decision an means of conclusion. I, suggesting at this point we have not decided...Norm

Norm Leibel

Ceputy Chief Coraner

BC Coroners Service
Metratower il

Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby BC VSH 4N2

Tel: 604 660 7729
Fax: 604 660 7766
E-mail: norm.leibel@gov.be.ca

From: Sidhu, Tej SG:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2010 12:21 PM

To: Court, Owen SG:EX; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Cc: Lelbel, Norm SG:EX

Subject: FW: requests for KUMARITASHVILI report

limagine there wili be numerous requests for this report when it comes out....| supgest posting it directly to our
internet site when done or if we make that decision now we €an just advise people of this rather than compiling a long
list of names/contact info to send out to,

From: Trotter, Kate PAB:EX

Sent: Tuesday, February 16, 2010 12:08 PM

To: Sidhu, Tej SG:EX

Subject: RE: Maple Ridge Times -- wonder if coroner's report sent?

Okay ~ | willl
Could you please add this name to the list for the report on Kumaritashvili when it comes out in April;
DPA (German news) - Cord Heine - 778 968 9024

cordean@emx.de
thanks....

From: Sidhu, Tej SG:EX
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

— .
From; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 11:20 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: FW. Media request - CBC national

Tom -

Can you provide me with brief comment on the questions below? Thanks

Jeff Dolan

Director, Provincial Operations

BC Coroners Service

direct 515517  mobile 515517

WWW.D554,00v. be.ca/coroners

This electronic mall message Is from the BC Coroners Service and is Intended onty for the person or entity named In the addressee field. This message may
contain nformation that Is privileged, confidental or exempl from disdostire under applicable law, If you are not the addressea or an employee or agent
responsible for delfvering this message to the akdressee, please notify the sender immediatety and destray any copies you may have, Any unavthorized
distribution, capying or disciosure ks strictly prohibited,

From: Trotter, Kate PAB:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 11:18 AM
To: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Cc: Shepherd, Brent PAB:EX

Subject: Media request - CBC national

Stephanie Jenzer ~ CBC National -~ 778-919-2550
Issue: Death of Georgian Luger Nodar Kumaritashvili
Deadline: end of day

Question: Reporter wants to interview you on the process of the investigation —is BCCS interviewing people? What
reports is it relying on? How closely is BCCS working with 10C and luge federation? At what stage is the investigation?
She wants to present this visually, so any props available?

Says the piece is intended to ensure Canadians and the world that a rigorous process is underway; that citizens can be
confident that the process is thorough and effective etc.

| have sent her the previousiy-approved bullets.

Jeff—~1f you are not doing this interview, is there a phrase you can give me to explain why it is essential that the
Coroner’s investigation must be conducted outside the glare of TV camera lights?

Thanks

Kate

S3
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

TR
From: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX
Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 11;29 AM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subjest: FW: GPPAG: News Alert (Juge)
TOM FYI
Jeff Dolan

Director, Provindal Operations
BC Coroners Service
direct 515517  mobile 515 517

Www.pssa.qgy.be.ca/coroners

This efectronfc mail message is from the BC Coroners Service and s Intended anly for the person or entity named in the addressee feld, This message may
contain information that ks privileged, confidential or exempt from disdosure under applicable faw. If you are not the addressee ar an employee o agent
responsible for defivering this message to the addressee, please natify the sender immediately and destroy any copies you may have. Any unauthorized
distribution, copying or disclosure is sirictly prohibited.

From: Johnston, Karen PAB:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 11:24 AM
To: Dolan, Jeff SGiEX; Leibe!, Norm SG:EX
Subject: FW: GPPAG: News Alert (luge)

From: Gordon, Matt PAB:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2010 11:22 AM

To: "2010GPPAG@ps-sp.gc.ca'; Jamie, Tomlinson@ps-sp.gc.ca’; 'dawn.roberts@remp-gre.ge.ca’; XT: :Brumwell, Chris
PAB:IN; Jamela.Austria@ps-sp.gc.ca’; Adair, Marisa PAB:EX; Johnston, Karen PAB:EX; Pauliszyn, Robert PAB:EX; Wilkie,
Maria PAB:EX

Subject: GPPAG: News Alert (luge)

Tier one.

Breaking News Alert
The New York Times
Thu, February 18, 2010 ~- 2:05 PM ET

Copyright

1
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Copyright

Matt Gordan
Communications Director

Public Affairs Bureau

Ministry of Enviranment
Government of British Columbia
250 387-8973 pffice

|
s.15,5.17  celiuiar _
250 356-6464 facsimile

v Please consider the environment before printing this email,

194

Page &

OCC-2013-00006 8 of 10




he#t | Emergency
caviiia | ManagementBC

March 15, 2010

Vancouver Organizing Committes
400-3585 Graveley Street
Vancouver, BC

V5K 5J5

ATTENTION: MR. KENNETH M, BAGSHAW, Q.C.

Dear Sirs/Madams,

Re: Nodar KUMARITASHVILI
BCCS No.: 2010-0269-0002

Please be advised that BC Coroners Service is conducting an mvcsnganon into the death of Mr,
Nodar Kumaritashvili, who died on or gbout February 12, 2010, in Whistler. The Coroner
conducting this inquiry has issued an order pursuant to the Coroners Act, to seize copies of
documents relating to this death, in possession of VANOC. Please deliver the documents to
Loroner Tom Pawlowski at 800-4720 Kingsway, Burnaby, BC VSH 4N2.

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Order to Sejze. Should you have any guestions in regards to
the coronial mandate, please contact me at 604-660-6945.

Thank vou.

Yours truly,

Ro dnck enzie

Chief Co

Executive Dzrec or of Legal Services
British Columbia Coroners Service

/st

Encl,

Mintstry of Public Safety and B Coroners Service Off e of the Chief Coroner Phone: 604 660-7745
Solicitor General Metrotower [F Facsimlle; 504 660-7766

Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway Websiie: www.pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

Bumahy BC V5H 4N2
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

ORDER TO SEIZE
Coroners Act

In the matter of an investigation being conducted concerning the death of

KUMARTTASHVILI, NODAR November 25, 1988

DECEDENT DATE OF BIRTH

who died on or about February 12, 2010 in Whistler, British Columbia.

ORDER OF THE CORONER PURSUANT TO THE CORONERS ACT,

I order seized and delivered to me, within 14 days of the date of service, 1. Coples of any and alf
documents, records and writings, including, but not timited to, all reports, analyses, memorsnda
and electronic correspondence relating to the deceased and/or his clrcumstances, in possession of
Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Qlympic¢ and Paralympic Winter Games (VANOC), its
officers and employees, includ ing the staff at'the Whistier Sliding Centre,

Given under my hand on March 12, 2010 in Burnaby, Province of British Columbia.

Coroner's Sighature: {gﬂui l; N

Coroners Name:  TOM PAWLOWSKI , Province of British Columbia
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Ken Bagshaw

Page 1 of 2

From: Ken Bagshaw
8ent: March 15, 2010 4:43 PM
To: John Furdong; Monica Jake; Cathy Priestner Allinger; Tim Gayds; Ron Holton; Renee Smith-

Valade; Andreja McQuarrie; Craig Lehte; Ashley Jakobi:
Cunnet; Mike Wilkinson; Joan Maguire; John Gibson

Cc: Barry Caswell; Gus Labbe
Subject: DOCUMENTARY SEIZURE ORDER UNDER THE CORONERS ACT

Importance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential
Tracking:  Recipient

John Furlong
Monica Jako

Read

Cathy Priestner Allinger Read: 15/03/2010 5:33 PM

Tim Gayda

Ron Hofton

Renee Smith-valade
Andreja McQuartie
Crzig Lehto
Ashley Jakobl
Kaisa Christle
Mark Hatton

Katy Dunnet

Mike Wilkinsan
Joan Maguire
John Gibson

Barry Caswell

Gus Labbe

Read: 15/03/2010 10:27 AM
Read: 16/03/2010 12:43 PM
Read: 15/03/2010 505 PM
Read: 15/03/2010 648 PM

Read: 15/03/2010 5:47 PM
Read: 15/03/2010 4:44 PM
Read; 15/03/2010 5:08 PM
Read: 15/03/2010 6:36 PM
Read: 15/03/2010 5:07 PM
Read: 15/03/2010 5:01 P

Kaisa Christis; Mark Hatton; Katy

Today we received an Order issued by the Coroner investigating the death of Nodar
Kumaritashvili for the seizure and delivery to him within 14 days of copies of all documents,
records and writings, including all reports, analyses, memoranda and electronic
correspondence, “relating to the deceased and/or his circumstances” in the possessian of

VANQC, including all staff at the Whistier Sliding Centre.

Accordingly, it is imperative that:

> You acknowledge by return email to me your receipt of this email:

> You preserve and protect all paper and electronic documents which are in your
possession or on your computer;

> You forthwith advise me and Gus Labbe if your departure from VANQOCGC is imminent so
we can ensure that he or his staff have ready access to your camputer prior to your exit
to be able to preserve all data before the infarmation on the computer is purged:;

> You advise me if you are aware of any other present or past VANOC employees who
may be or may have been in passession of relevant documents ( which may include
members of your staff) so | can advise them directly of the need to preserve and

29/03/2010
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Page2 of 2

deliver up documents: and,

» You advise me forthwith of the identity of any persons, not employees of VANOC, who
may have functioned as a member of the staff of the Whistler Sliding Centre (which
could include volunteers) who may be in possession of relevant documents.

| will be following up with you promptly to make arrangements to gather all documents which
are in your possession so that they can be reviewed and assessed for delivery to the Coroner.
I'have had a preliminary discussion with the Chief Legal Counsel to the Coroner. The principie
purpose of the seizure is to review all material that may assist in arriving at a decision whether
or not o hold an inquest. The role of the Coroner in carrying out an investigation and in
conducting an inquest is not to find fault but rather, generally, to find facts to improve public
safety and to prevent further deaths in similar circumstances.

Please call if you have any questions. Ken

Kenneth M. Bagshaw, Q.C.

Chief Legal Officer

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d'organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 2 Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street

Vancouver, BC V5K 545

3585 rue Graveley

Vancouver, C.-B. V5K 5J5

CANADA

Tel: 504-403-1423  Fax: 778-328-2011  TYV: 1-B66-645-2010

Emali: ken_ bagshaw@vancouver2010.com
www . vancouver?310.com

Piease note that my new mobile number is: 604.464.9453

This transmission, or any part of if, is infended solely for the named addrosses. The copying or distibuting of this transmission or any
information it contains, by anyone other than the addresses, js prehibited. If you have received this lrensmission in error, please let me know
by telephone 604.403,1423 or by reply e-mail. If you are not the named addresses, you must destroy the original transmission and is
contents.
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MARCH 16, 2010 AREAS OF INTEREST IN CORONIAL INQUIRY 2010-0269-0002: |

1. The track/Whistler Stiding Centre; homologation documents and reports confirming
track safety prior to the incident.

2. Mr. Kumaritashvili ~ documents/records refating to his use of the track during the
games and prior, including the training period in November 2009,

3. Documents and records relating to the incident including incident reports, situational
assessments, expert analyses and reports, emails addressing the incident,

4. Documents, records, reports and analyses addressing safety of the track after the
incident.

5. Documents governing the future of the track.

i
i
!
{
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

T Treen,
From: Farin Chatur [Farin_Chatur@vancouver201 0.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2010 10:58 AM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Cc: Ken Bagshaw; Ruth Hibbard
Subject: Nodar Kumaritashvili
Attachments: 20100324095142511.pdf
Mr. Pawlowskd],
Please find attached correspondence from Mr. Bagshaw regarding Nodar Kumaritashvili.
Thank you.
Farin Chatur
Exacutive Assistant, Chief Legal Officer
Tel: 604.403.2660 Fax: 778 328-2011
farin chatur@vancouver2010.com
v, vancouver2010. com
178
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ia emall: Tom.Pawfowski@gov.be.ca

March 23, 2010

Tom Pawlowski

Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitar General
Cffice of the Cilef Coroner

4720 Kingsway

Suite # 800

Burnaby, BC

V5H 4N2

Dear Mr. Pawlowski,

Thank you for attending at our office in person on March 17, 2010 to meet with me, Craig L.ehto and Rulh
Hibbard to clarify the scope of your Order to Seize received March 15, 2010 pursuant to the Coroner’s Act, We
appreciate the time you toak to explain more fully your rale, your process and your objectives. We are intent on
cooperating and assisting in your process as much as pessible notwithstanding the constraints that we are now
operating under as we move through the shutdown and windup steges. As we mentioned, our planned
downsizing has staff leaving at a rapid pace. The end of the Qlympic Games on February 28 our headcount for
staff was approximately 1400 and hy the end of this month we wilt be down to 400. We are coping as bast we
can to track down information and documents which may have been held electronically or on paper by the
departed and departing staff.

The Order issued by you is very comprehensive in scope and, as we explained, could necessitate production of a
significant volume of dacuments which may be of no parlicutar interest to you but the production of which will
involve considerable work by us, in our meeting we made mantion of the following examples which, as | recall,
were not required:

3
z

~

Yoy

Y

Press releases about the accident and related internal and external communications;

Documents refaling to the preparation of a letter to the family of Nodar Kumaritashvili including
exchanges with the 10C and with the Federal government translation service, and arrangement for
delivery of the letter to the family;

VANOU responses to media and public enquirles about the accident,

Communications received from third parties commenting on the accident;

Compmunications with insurance brokers and others around our planning for the delivery of accidental
death insucance proceeds o the estate of the deceased,

Compiling of expressions of condelence and memonal books and other expression of sympathy from
within and without VANOC

b il thes e od e e b el B a2t g Vaistayver Grpantring Cenmities 160 the 2010 Clyrraii and Pasd g Wit Comes AN
e Siny DM v PN EEC e Ctaiid Fornovsshar dos fous alympigues of poralvmirdess Fhlver g 2000 o Voricaver (T3UANT

4oy bE oA E nagmiee B

mAd et e B T VANGE COVAN Pl ! Tetishome FIBEE 2210

5 PE G A TR T Jou B0 ety Taknees SO S-TYEY [rneley Mot HEEG, fup tgaiey avesu GO0 Fax s Telrapivur 7YE ra 2ol

S TP LI et P IR el R Varngunat, BL Conada WSE 5)5  Vanura, O-8 Domeda VEK &5 TTY YHES OAR 2000

L VanCouverzxg.Com
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There may be other categories which, in a similar manner, do not provide informeation about the design,
censtruction, homologation or aperation of the track or the accident which we hope can be excluded, at least at
this stage, from our disclosurs obligation despile the breadth of the Order.

As we assured you, we are gathering the historical Information about the design and homologation of the track
which we understand are important for your investigation. To do so invelves recovening documents golng back to
2003. Cralg Is committed to compiling this for you but may need more time than the 14 days demanded by the
Order. We understand that you are willing to consider aliowing for this and we agrsed to keep you Informed on
our progress.

Although VANOC will make every effort to deliver the information you ordered by March 29, 2010 as specified in
your Order, given the short time period between the end of the Paralympic Games and the deadline, as well as
the challenges faced in locating and obtaining information from VANOG personnel who departed VANOG
foliowing the Clympic Games period, VANOC may continue to deliver such information as soon as reasonably
possible after March 29, 2010 should we be unable to deliver it by the deadline. We would appreciate you
cenfirming your willingness to permit defivery beyond March 29, You have our assurance that we will be
delivering information as soon &s we have compiled it and expect to provide considerable information by that
date. However, we want to avoid being in non-compliance with the Order znd so request this accommodation.

Please advise me as soon as possibie if | have not accurately summarized the information you included or
exciuded based on our meeling last week, and if you can accommodate delivery later than March 29, 2010 to the
extent described above.

Kenneth M. Bag
Chief Legal Officer

Pege 2 af 2
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

P PPN
From: Dolan, Jeff SGEX
Sent: Maonday, March 28, 2010 4:25 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tam X SG:EX
Subject: FW: MEdia Request; Associated Press
Importance: High
Tom -

Can you advise me on this?

Jeff Dolan i
Directar, Provincial Operations
BC Coroners Setvice

s.15,8.17

WWW.pSsd.90v. be.ca/coroners

This electronic mail message is from the BC Ceroners Service and Is intended anly for the persen or entity named in the addressee field. This message may
contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law, If vou are not the addressee or an employsa or agent

neible for delivering this message to the addressee, please notify thit sender Immediatety and destroy any coples you may have, Any unauthorized
distribution, capying or disdlosure is sirictly prohibited.

From:; Schollen, Tasha PAB:EX

Sent: Monday, March 29, 2010 4:23 PM

To: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX '

Cc: Plummer, Glen PAB:EX; Shepherd, Brent PAB:EX; Scholien, Tasha PAB:EX; Trotter, Kate PAB:EX
Subject: MEdia Request; Associated Press

Importance: High

Hi leff,

Reporter is asking re: Luger death is the timing of the Coroner’s investigation tied to the release of the {nternational
Luge Federation Report?

Could you please advise? r

Deadline: Today.

Thank you,

Tasha Schollen

Senior Public Affairs Officer

Public Affairs Bureau, Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General
Phone 250-356-6538

Cell 515,517

Fax 250-387-1753

51
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2010-03-29

Kenneth M, Bagshaw, Q.C.
Chief Legal Officer
VANOC

400-3585 Graveley Street
Vancouver, BC V5K 5J5

Via email: Farin_Chatur@vancouver2010.com

Dear Mr. Bagshaw:

Re:  Order to Seize under the Coroners Act
BCCS File # 2010-269-002 Sudden Death of Nodar KUMARITASHVILI

Thank you for your letter of March 23, 2010, regarding the terms of the March 12, 2010 coronial
Order to Seize.

In response to your request, I can confirm that the summary you provide on Page 1 of the above
mentioned letter is an accurate reflection of the discussion we held on March 17, 2010. The types
of documents listed on Page 1 of your letter are unlikely to be relevant to the coronial
investigation and you are not required to produce them at this point, Should it become apparent
in the course of this inquiry that any such documents are in fact relevant to this investigation, you
will be required to make them available at that time.

I acknowledge and accept your explanation that the recovery of historical information relating to
the design and homologation of the Whistler Sliding Centre track is an onerous task and that
VANOC will require more time to comply with the Order. In view of the challenges associated
with the recovery of these historical documents, I ask that these documents be delivered to me by
April 30, 2010.

Sincerely,

AP,
Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Ministry of Public Safety  Emergency Management BC  Office of the Chief Coroner

and Solicitar General BC Coroners Service Metrotower I
Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway  Phone: 604-650-7745
Bumaby, BC VEH 4N2 Facsimile: 604-660-7766
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March 29, 2010

Mr. Tom Pawlowski,
Coroner

Office of the Chief Caroner
8004720 Kingsway
Burnaby, B.C.

V5H 4N2

Dear Mr. Pawlowski,

In the Matter of a Coroner’s [nvestigation of the death of Nodar
Kumaritashvili

Pursuant to your Order received by us on March 15, 2010 and on subsequent meetings and
discussion about the initial scope of our response, including our letter to you of March 23, we
are delivering a binder of materials which have been compiled internally, divided into materials
which are directly responsive to the terms of the Order and supplementary materials which are
not directly called for by the Order but which we thought would be useful background
infarmation for you.

To trigger the compitation of the materials from various depariments in VANQC, all of which
are in the midst of ever accelerating wind down and termination of employees, we sent the
aftached email of March 15 fo key people in VANOC and have subsequently followed up with
each of them to strive for as comprehensive a response as possible. Once the materials were
substantially in hand legal staff reviewed the materials to efiminate obvious redundancy and
irrelevancy. However, we have retained all the documents removed on the basis of
redundancy and can provide them to you on request.

Consistent with our discussion and correspondence with you and our objective of removing
redundant documents, the binder does not inciude:
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1. Any post-accident communications, internal and external, relating to the Accidental
Death & Dismemberment Insurance Policy which we had placed to cover Olympic
Family which included the deceased;

2. Any post-accident communications by our Insurance Department and our
department, NOC Services, which manages our relationships with all the
participating National Olympic Committees, both internally and with the Georgian
NOC concerning a service at a Vancouver funeral home, concerning the repatriation
of the remains and concerning the development of a letter from John Furlong to the
family of the deceased expressing our collective condolences and advising of the
insurance coverage;

3. Any medical reports prepared as a result of any other incidents at the Whistler
Sliding Centre (WSC); and,

4. Any documents relating to the construction of the WSC all of which have been
retained and secured and could be made available on reguest.

As much of our records are not maintaining in a central location, in preparing the materials we
have relied on individuals within VANOC to produce all relevant documents in response to the
attached email and our follow up. Due to departures occurring daily and staff having widely
varying degrees of technical expertise, we are not certain that all relevant historical records,
particularly earlier emails, have been included. However, we instructed our Technology team
to back up all computers thought to have relevant records so a more intensive search, difficult
and expensive as it may be, could be discussed, if you consider that such a search may be
warranted following your review of the enclosed materials.

A word of explanation concerning the supplementary materials may be of assistance to you.
Apart from the press releases, the remaining materials are intended to reveal the important
milestones in the history of the creation and development of the Whistler Sliding Centre. The
extract from the Bid book contains a description of the intended location of the Sliding Centre
for the Games. The Multiparty Agreement describes, in section 17 & 18 the Federal and
Provincial contributions to the construction of the Sliding Centre and section 31 describes the
intentions with respect to the use of facilities created with government funding. Finally,
section 36 provides a summary description of the Legacy plan. Since the Whistter Sliding
Centre was being constructed on lands forming part of the operation of Whistler Blackcomb
the required fands had to be carved out of the Whistler Blackcomb lands which gave rise to
number of operational issues. Under Tab B3 we've included the key agreements with
Whistler Blackcomb. Firstly the initial page of the 2010 Revised Venue Agreement which
describes the Bid Sliding Centre Agreement as being dealt with separately. In fact, it is dealt
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with by the December 9, 2002 agreements which are appended to that first page of the 2010
Venue Agreement. In addition, we have enclosed a Memorandum of Agreement of January 1
2010 which deals with allocation of rights and responsibilities between VANOC and Whistler
Blackcomb as a result of becoming neighbours on Blackcomb Mountain.

1

Next we've included information on the Legacy Society, its organizational documents and the ‘

Asset Transfer Agreement and related agreements which are taking affect on May 31. Finally
we've included a number of press releases and other materials from our Communications
group which will provide further background information for you.

We hope that you will find the enclosed materials responsive to your Order and helpful to your

process.

Yours very trufy,
/

70
Kenneth M. Bagshaw,
Chief Legal Officer
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

L
Frorn: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX
Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2010 11:15 AM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject; FW: Media Request: Canadian Press
Importance: High
Tom?
Jeff Dolan

Director, Provindial Operations
BC Coroners Service

direct $.15,8.17
wWwWw, ov.be.cajcoroners

This electronle mall message is from the BC Coroners Service and is intended only for the parson or entity named in the addressee field, This message may
contain information that is privileged, confidentfal or exempt from disclosure under applicable law, If you are not the addressee or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the addresseq, pleass notify the sender immediately and destroy any coples vou may have, Any unauthorized
distribution, copying or disclasure is strictly prohiblted.

From: Schollen, Tasha PAB:EX

Sent: Tuesday, April 6, 2010 11:13 AM

Toz Dolan, Jeff SG:EX .

Ce: Schollen, Tasha PAB:EX; Trotter, Kate PAB:EX; Shepherd, Brent PAB:EX; Plummer, Glen PAB:EX
Subject: Media Request: Canadlan Press

Importance: High

Hi there Jeff,

Per the media request below, could you please advise as to whether BCCS provided any information to FIL for their
repart into the luger death and if so - is that something we can confirm for the reporter and can we say what kind of
information was provided? Looks like the FIL report will go out before the Coroner's Report inta the luger death.
Thanks,

Tasha

Sonny Dhilon — Canadian Press - 604-687-1662

issue; Luger Death

Request: The reporter heard that BCCS has released info to the Luge Federation and that information will be partofa
report to be released by the federation. The federation’s report is expected to come out before the coroner’s report.
Can you telf me what info you provided to the federation? I said that there may not be any information to provide, but |
would check and have someane get back to him. | explained that BCCS will issue a public report ance its investigation is
complete; the reporter understands that.

Deadline: today if possible, as soon as you can

49
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By Email and Courier

April 13, 2010

Mr, Tom Pawlowski | RE CEWVED

Coroner

Office of the Chief Coro_ner APR 132010
800-4720 Kingsway

Burnaby, B.C. MINISTRY OF SOLICITOR GENERAL
V5H 4N2 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CORONER

Dear Mr. Pawlowski

In the Mafter of a Coroner’s Investigation of the death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Further to the writer's voice mail messagé today, | am forwarding to you as additions to the
information package which we have provided to you pursuant to your Order the foliowing:

1. aletter dated January 7, 2009 from Joseph Fendt, President of the FIL, to Craig
Lehto conveying instructions and suggestions arising from the observations taken
during the 2008 training week, We recently received this copy from the FIL which

for some inexplicable reason did not show up in the materials which came from
Craig.

2. an email of April 6, 2010 from Craig Lehto to me and others providing an updated
stats sheet for the first three seasons of track operation. According to Craig, the
version of this stats sheet in the binder we provided you was both incomplete and
inaccurate in respect of the 08.10 season. He has explained to us that the turnover
numbers originally compiled on Feb. 12 were hastily tallied by persans using a
different methodology for reporting turnovers than had been used in the previous
seasons. This revised stats sheet includes the entire season and incorporates a
methodology consistent with that used for prior seasons. Under the consistent
methodology, the number of turnovers came out lower. If you wish further
clarification on this I’'m sure Craig would be pleased to provide it. This stats sheet
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should be added to the binder as a revision and correction of the incomplete one
now in your possession,

When your schedule permits | would appreciate an opportunity to discuss the scope of further

- doguments.which you.consider relevant to your deliberations. |am advised that we have

provided all the homologation materials in our possession. You may gather more from the FIL
as a result of your request to them. The major documentation which has not been delivered is
the design calculations, drawings and related correspondence and the construction drawings,
construction contracts and related correspondence. Before we initiate copying of a substantial
amount of material Which this represents we wish to ensure that it will be of utility to you.

-~ Yours very truly,

Kenneth M. Bagshaw, Q.C
Chief Legal Officer -

Encl.

c.c.. Craig Lehto
Ruth Hibbard
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Pawlowski, Tom X $G:EX

MR .
From: Ruth Hibbard [Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Saturday, Aprif 17, 2010 4:46 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X 8G;EX
Subject: Meeting Proposed :

Hi Tom - you mentioned you were available this Wednesday (among other days) for a meeting at VANOC o review the
construction files which may assist your investigation based on our phone meeting this past Wednesday. Please let me
know what time on Wednesday works best for you. Craig Lehtoand.  s22  have blocked their calendar on

Wednesday for this purpose and plan fo attend the meeting in person if possible. if Wednesday Is no longer convenient ‘
for you, piease advise us of your preferred date and fime.

Thank vou,

Ruth Hibbard !
Director and Legal Counsel, Legal Services !
Diracteur ef avocat-conseif

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Qiympic and Paralymplc Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et raralympigues d'hiver de 2010 a Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street/ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.} V5K 5J5

Telftél. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Faxitéiéde, ; 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com

www.vancouvar2010.com

This transmission, or any part of &, is intended solely for the named addresses. The copying or distdbuting of this transmission or any information it
contains, by anyone other than the addressee, Is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in emor, please advise immediately by replying to this
e-matt If you are not the named addressee, you must destioy the original transmission and its contents. Thank you.

La prsente transmission, en tout ou en pertie, est dastinge uniguement aux destinetaires Indiqués. La capie ou la distribution de cefte iransmission ou
de lout renseignement qu'siie contient, par toule autre personne que los destinatalres indiqués dans l'en-téte, est infardite, Sivaus avez rog cefle
transmission per erraur, veuillez en eviser Foxpédiieur Immédiatement en répondant & ce caurriel, Sivous n'bles pas le destinalaire indigué dans ten-
téte, vous davoz délruira la transmisslon originale eins! que son conlenu, Merci,

Page 25 :
CCC-2013-00006 25 of 105




Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: Foster, Terry PAB:EX

Sent: Monday, April 19, 2010 9:04 AM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject: FW: luge report and responses

IFyou are fooking for the luge report, it can be found here:

Copyright

150
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Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Sent: Monday, April 19, 2010 8:44 AM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject: FW: driver error kills olympic luger
FYI Tom

Jeff Dolan

Director, Provincial Operations

8C Cororers Service ‘

direct 5.15,5.17 WWW.pssg.gov.bc,cafcoroners This electronic mail
message 1s trom the BC Coroners Service and is intended only for the person or entity named
in the addressee field. This message may contain information that is privileged, confidential
or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. {f you are not the addressee or an employee
or agent responsible for delivering this message to the addressee, please notify the sender

immediately and destroy any copies you may have. Any unauthorized distribution, copying or
disclosure is strictly prohibited.

----- Original Message-----

From: Plummer, Glen PAB:EX

Sent: Monday, April 19, 201¢ 6:49 AM

To: Rothon, Diane A SG:EX; Leibel, Norm SG:EX; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX; Shoemaker, Wes SG:EX
Cc: Johnston, Karen PAB:EX

Subject: Fw: driver error kills olympic luger

FYI

Glen Plummer
Communications Manager
Public Safety and Solicitor General
250 953-4€62 office
s15,517 cell

----- Original Message -----

From: CKNW News Talk 980 <cknwam@listeneremail.net>
To: Plummer, Glen PAB:EX

Sent: Mon Apr 19 83:39:32 2810

Subject: driver error kills olympic luger

A report by the International Luge Federation says the fatal crash by luger Nodar
Kumaritashvili at the Whistler Luge track was due to driver error and the reaction of the
sled as it hit the wall at the exit of curve 15 causing a " catapult® effect.

Sent at 3:35 am '

For the latest CKNW News & to Listen Live click http://www.bmilen. com/m/?s=cknw-
am&d=1646742&q=cknw—am2016641934426196419963832&e=g1en.plummer@gov.bc.ca&ReFNum=16647416
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You are receiving this email alert because you are a club member. If you wish to
unsubscribe, click on

http://www.tknw.com/_SHARED/AffinityClubs/ux.aspx?MID=192629989&CS=1481233927
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KUMARITASHVILI, NODAR 2010-0269-0002

APRIL 21, 2010 MEETING AT VANQC OFFICES INVOLVING RUTH HIBBARD, KEN BAGSHAW, CRAIG LEHTO,
DAVID PENNER, JAN JANSEN AND T. PAWLOWSK}

PURPOSE OF MEETING: TO IDENTIFY DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE WSC TRACK DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION IN VANOC'S POSSESSION AND RELEVANT TO CORONIAL INVESTIGATION

Areas of interest to the coronial inquiry:

- Site selection

- Track design and any modifications to track design and raticnale for these
- Indication as to what dictated the track design

- What parameters and objectives were provided to the track design team
- How were these objectives developed and by whom

- Other than the FIL/FIBT homologation, was there an audit process to ensure that the completed
track met the design criteria

- Information pertaining to the profile plans and changes to profiles: also documentation of ice
profile measurements

- Information pertaining to crash barrier design and modifications

&) Documen  SEIZEL FRof Lanoe on
AﬁQ.',ZR/ZO @, LVANOC  H

(#/ - if-é> @
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April 29, 2010

Mr. Tom Pawlowski,
Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner
800-4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, B.C.

V5EH 4N2

Dear Mr, Pawlowski,

In the Matter of a Coroner's investigation of the death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

[

in response to your letter dated March 29, 2010, and based on our meeting on April 21, 2010 at
VANOC's premises,in which you fuirther ciarified the scope of materials relating to the design and
construction of the Whistier Sliding Centre track pursuant to your Order to Seize under the Coroners
Act, we are delivering fo you a second binder of materials that we believe su bstantially represents the
materials to be delivered by April 30, 2010 to you by VANOC under your Order. We are also including
a USB Key of the electronic versions of the materials, including the CADs, to facilitate legibility of the
documents.

Both Jan Jensen and David Penner confirmed that all documents of which they are aware relating to -
the design and construction of the Whistler Sliding Centre track that may be the subject of your Order,
are included in these two binders, As mentioned previously, we have worked with VANOC Technology
to ensure that all VANOC records are preserved. Therefore, if you determine that a further search is
required foliowing your review of VANOC’s submissions, or require any othér assistance by VANCC to
advance your investigation, please do not hesitate to contact Ruth Hibbard at 604-403-1842 who is
with VANOC untit May 21, 2010. Alternatively, you can also contact me at 504-404-3453 or at
ken_bagshaw@vancouver2010.com as | will be continuing to support VANOC on an "as needed”
basis for several months after my departure on April 30, 2010. In addition, [ will be able to be reached
at kenbagshaw@hotmail.com. '

/ ) -
Ken Bagshaw, Q.Ck _

Chief Legal Officer,

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: Ruth Hibbard [Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2010 4:18 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X 8G;EX

Ce: Ken Bagshaw

Subject: RE: Second Submission of Documents re: matter

Hi Tom —~ 1 am currently out of the office and have been unable to confirm that someone will definitely be there when you
arrive. | therefore propose that | get the materials to you tomorrow moming.

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Lagel Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur et avocat-conssif

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralym piques d'hiver de 2010 & Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Streat / rua Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.) V5K 5J§

Telitél. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Faxtéléc, : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vanceuver2010.com
wwiw.vancouver2010.com

This transmisslon, or any part of &, Is Intended solely for the named addressee. The copying of distributing of this transmission or any information it
contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited, If you have received this tranamisslon in enor, please advise immediately by replying to this
e-mall. If you are not the named addresses, you must destroy the original transmission and its contents. Thank YOU.

La présents transmission, en tout ou en partia, est destinde uniguement aux destinataires indiqués, La copie au ls distibution de colte transmission ou
de tout rensoignernent qu'ella contiant, par loute autre personng que les destinateiras indiqués dans len-t8to, est interdite. Si vous avaz regi catle
transmission par erreur, veulllez en aviser l'expéditeur Immddiatement en rdpondant 8 ce coumel, S vous nétes pas le destineleire indiquéd dans 'an-
téte, vaus devez déliuire fa transmission originsle sinst que son contenu. Mere!, )

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX {maifto: Tom, Pawlowski@gov. be.ca)
Sent: April 29, 2010 3:50 PM .

To: Ruth Hibbard

Cc: Ken Bagshaw

Subject: RE: Second Submission of Documents re: matter

Hello Ruth,

Thank you very much, you've been very kind with your offer. If, however, you're available within the next hour, { will be
passing near VANOC offica. Would that be alright?

Tom Pawlowski; Coroner

BC Coroners Setvice

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-680-7 766
tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca
www.pssg.gov.be.cafcoroners

From: Ruth Hibbard [mailto:Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com)
Sent: Thursday, April 29, 2010 3:37 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:FX
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Cc: Ken Bagshaw
Subject: Second Submission of Documents re: matter

Dear Tom,

VANQC has now prepared a second binder, which we believe represents the final binder, of materials to be submitted to
You pursuant to your Order. Please advise if you have a preference for the delivery of these materials,

You asked me to give you advance notice when the binder is ready in ¢ase you were in the area and could pick it up in
person. However, | am happy to hand deliver it to your offices tomorrow or send by courier. Please advise.

Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Directaur et avocal-conseif

Vancouver Organizing Cammittee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 4 Vancouver

400 - 35B5 Graveley Street / rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.) V5K 5J5
Tel/tél. : B04-403-1842 TTY: 1-B66-845-2010 Fawtsléc. : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2( Q.com
www.vancouver2010.com

This transrnission, or any part of &, Is intended salely for the named addresses. The copying or distributing of this fransmission or any information it
contains, by anyone other than tha addressee, is prohibited, If you have received this transmissfen in oiTor, please advise immediately by repiying te this
e-mail. If you are not the nemed addressee, you must dastroy the oniginal transmissicn and its contents. Thank you,

La présente transnnission, en lout ou en partie, ast destinde uniquement eux destinataires indiqués. La cople ou le distribution de cette fransmission ou
de fout renseignement qu'eile contient, par foute autre personne que las dastinalalres indiqués dans Fen-téts, est imerdite. Si Vous gver regt cotfe
trensmission par emaur, veuiliez on sviser Texpdditour immédisternent en répendant & ca courrel, Sfvous n'éles pas fe dostinataire indiqué dans f'en-
téte, vous devex délruire ia transmission originale dinsi que son conteny, Merct
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: Ruth Hibbard [Ruth_Hlbbard@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2010 1;12 FM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Coroner's Report

Tom,

Thank you, for your prompt response. We understand that VANOC may not receive a draft copy of the report in advance,
but receiving 2 heads up on timing and method of release wili be helpful fo VANOG, if at alf feasible..

Thank you, -

Ruth Hibbard

Directar and Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur ot avocat-conseil

Vancouver Organizing Committes for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d’organisatlon des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 3 Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street/ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.} V5K 5J5

Telitél. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Faxitéldc, : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com
wvaw vancouyer2010.com
This transmission, or any part of it, is intended solely for the named addressee, The copying or distributing of this transmission or any information it

contains, by anyone other than the addressea, is profibited. If you have received this transmission in eITor, please advise immediately by raplying to this
e-mail. If you ars not the named addressee, you must destroy the original transmission and its contents. Thank you,

de tout renseignameant qu'elie contiant, par fowte aulre porsonne que fes destinateiros indiqués dens Yen-téle, est intardite, S/ vous avez ragu cotle
transmission par ereur, vaulller en aviser fexpsditaur immddistement en répondant & ce couiriel. Si vous n'étes pas s destinataire indiqud dans ['en-

Frem: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto Tom.Pawlowski@gov.be.ca]
Sent: May 10, 2010 11:25 AM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: RE: Coroner’s Report

Hello Ruth,

Itis not our practice to make draft reports available. However, in cases where a coroner makes recommendations, those
are generally discussed with individuals/organizations identified in the recommendation process, ahead of time. Those
organizations aiso receive the report at the same time as the deceased’s family, a week before other req Uesting parties
receive a copy.

Also, if a report is likely to make some una nticipated findings, there may be opportunity to discuss those findings ahead
of time, in order to allow for feedback or clarification ~ the objective here would be to ensure that only the most
reliable, supportable information finds its way into coroner’s report; such a process is possible as it allows examination
of evidence and response similar to that afforded at an Inquest, This would be done at the coroner's discretion, on a
case-by-case basis.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner
BC Coroners Service -
Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC VSH 4N2
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tel: 804-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

tom. pawlowski@gov.be.ca
www.pssg.gov.bc.cafeoroners

This elecironic meil messaga is from e BC Coroners Servica and is intended only for the person or antify named In the addressea field. This massage may
contain inforrmalion that is priviteged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicsble faws, IF Yol are not the addressee or an employee or agen!
rosponsivle for delivering this messags 10 the adoressee, ploass natify the sendsr immediately and desroy any coples you may have. Any unsutiorized
distribution. copying or disciosure is slnchy profilbied

From: Ruth Hibbard [maifto;Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010 «com]
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2010 11:07 AM

To: Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: Coroner's Report

Hello Tom,

Will you be providing VANOC with a confidential draft of your report prior to delivery to the Chief Coroner? If a draft will
not be provided in advance, will you provide VANOGC with advance notice of its publication?

Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Legal Counse!, Legs! Services

Directeur et avocal-conseil .
Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Gantes
Comité d'organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympigues d'hlver de 2010 a Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street/ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.) V5K 515

Tel/tél, : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Faxitéléc. : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibhard@vancouver2010.com

www.vancouver?010.com

This fransmission, or any part of it, Is intended solely for the named addressee. The copying ¢r distdbuting of this transmission or any information it
contains, by anyone ather than the addressee, is prohibited, If you have recelved this transmission in eror, please advise immedistely by replying to this
&-mail. If you are not the narned adoressee, you must destroy the original transmission ang its contents, Thank you.

La présants transmission, en lout ou an paitie, est dastinde uniguement aux destinataires indiqués. La copie o la dislibution de celle fransmission ou
de lout renseignamant qirelle oontfantt par toule aulre personne gue les dastinataires indiqués dans Fen-téla, est interdite. Sivous avez regu calle

transmmission par ermeur, veullez en evisar Fexpaditeur immédiatament en répondant & co courrial. S vous n'éles pes le destinatsine Indiqué dans i'en-
t6le, vous devez débruire la lrensmission origingla ainsé que son conteny, Marci,
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

EETTIPTRIN T AREE ST T
From: Ruth Hibbard [Ruth_Hibbard@vanceuver2010.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2010 3:20 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Ce: ‘ Ken Bagshaw
Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvill inquiry
Hello Tom

I can confirm the contact information for the following Individuals:

Tracy Seitz@vancouver2010.¢com

Bus Tel; 604-402-146¢
5.15, 8.17

timgayda@shaw, ca

I am still confirming Ed Moffat's email address to be emoffat@luge.ca. | called his fonwarding number at 403-286-9703
and the individuai who answered said the phone number was corect and that this was his address but | have not yet
heard back from Ed,

| wanted to get this information to you before | leave although | am still confirming if VANOC counsel will be present and if
these three individuals will give information under oath, | am sensitive to your deadline for reporting to the Chief Coroner
and hapefully will be able to confirm on both open items by tomorrow.

Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Legai Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur et avocat-conseil

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2040 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d'organisation des Jeux olympiques et paraiympigues d'hiver de 2010 3 Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street [ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.} V5K 5J5

Telftel. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Fax/téléc. : 778-328.-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com
www.vancouver2010.com
This transmission, or any part of it, is intended solely for the named addressee. The copying or distrbuding of this transmission or any infermation it

contains, by anyone other than the addressee, Is prohibiled. if you have teceived this transmission in ermor, pleass advise immediately by replying to this
e-mal. If you are not the named addressee, you must dasiroy the original transmission and its contents. Thank you,

La présente transmission, an toul ou on partis, est destinde uniquement aux dastinataires indiqués. La cople ou ja distribution de cefte transmission ou
de tout renselgnemeant quralfe contiont, par foule sutre personna Que fes destinataires indiqués dans Fen-téts, est inferdife. Si vous aver regu celle
transmission per emeur, veuillez on aviser Fexpéditeur immédistemont en répondant & ce courrial, Si vous n'%tes pas le destinatoire indiqué dens 'sn-

téte, vous devez détruire la fransmission originals sinsi que son contany. Merci.

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto;Tom.Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: May 19, 2010 8:32 AM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvill inquiry

Hetio Ruth,

If you can provide me with the contact infermation, it would be helpfut. Thank you,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner
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BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4MN2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-680-7766
tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca
WWw.pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

From: Ruth Hibbard [mai!to:Ruth_Hihbard@vancouverZD10.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2010 7:38 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hi Tom

{ was out of the office yesterday and wili be out again today but 1 confirmed that Tracy Seitz is still employed with VANOC,
However, the others are not.

Unfortunately, | cannot confirm if VANOG counsel will necessarily aftend these interviews. | forwarded vour messaae to
Ken yesterday but have not yet heard back. 5.20 s.22

| therefore recommend that you reach out to these individuals directly and would ask tnat you keep VANOC Legal
apprised accordingly. | can attend this week if you are able to set up an interview on short notice. Otherwise, one of my
colleagues will hopefully be able to attend thersafter since my employmtent with VANOC ends this Friday,

Do you have the current contact information for these individuals? If not, | am happy to track it down.
Thank you,

Ruth Hicbard

Director and Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur et avoeat-consell :
Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympie and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d'organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d’hiver de 2010 3 Vancouver

400 - 3585 Graveley Street / rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.) V5K 5J6
Telftdl. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1.866-645-2010 Fax/téléc. : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2a1 0.com
www.vancouver2010.com

This transmission, or any part of it, Is intended solely for the named addressee, The capying or distribuling of this transmission ar any information it
contains, by anyone other than the addressee, ks prohibited. If you have received this transmission in emor, please advise immediately by replying to this
e-mail. If you are not the named addresaee, you must destroy the original transmisslon and its contents, Thank you.

La présents lransmission, en tout ou en partie, est deslinde uniguement aux deslinataires indiqués. La copie ou ja distibuiion de cefte transmission ou
de louf renseignement qu'elle contient, par touts guire parsonng que les deslinetaires indiqués dans f'en-téte, est intertfife. Sivous svez recu celle
transmission par eqreur, veulller an aviser l'oxpdditeur immédiatoment en répondant & ce courrel. i vous n'éles pas fo destinataire inditqué dans Ven-
l&le, vous dovez détruire I transmission originals ainst que son conteny, Mery,

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawlowski@gov. hc.ca)
Senk: May 18, 2010 12:59 PM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hello Ruth,
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l'understand that this is your last week with VANOC and so, | don’t know whether yOu can assist me, as | am
certain there are great demands on your time.

Iam currently at a stage where | would like to interview three of VANOQC's (former?) empioyees:
Mr. Ed Moffat — Luge Race Director

Mr. Tracy Seitz — WSC lce Meister

Mr. Tim Gayda — VP Sport

| don’t know whether it would be VANOC's preference to have counsel present during the interviews. If not, |
can contact these individuals directly.

Thank you.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burhaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

www.pssg.gov.bc.ca/coroners
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

IO .
From: Charles Hotel [Charles_Hotel@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 4:44 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject: Out of Office AutoReply: Nodar Kumaritashviti inquiry

Thank you for your email - Please note that I will be out of the office until May 25th with
only periodic access to my email. I will respond to you on my return to the office. In the
meantime, please contact my colleague Kris Britch (kris_britch@vancouver291¢.com) with
anything urgent.

Thank you.
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

.
From; Ken Bagshaw [ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010,cor]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 4:44 PM

Ta: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: Out of Office AutoReply: Nodar Kumaritashvif} inquiry

Please note that I am no lohger working on a full time basis in VANOC but am available to
deal with matters as required. I check my VANOC emails regularly but not necessarily daily
If your matter is urgent please call me on my VANOC mobile phone at 515,517

.
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: Jackie, Lamry R. {LJackie@blgcanada.com]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 4:54 PM

To; Pawlowskl, Tom X $G:EX; Ruth Hibbard
Cc: Ken Bagshaw; Gharles Hotel

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvifi inquiry

Hello Tom,

I will call you next week.

Regards,

Larry

Larry R, Jackie, Q.C.
Partoer

Dizect Tel: (604) 640-4115
Direct Fax: (604) 622-5815
Emai: Jackie@blgcanada.com

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE
300 BURRARD STREET

P.O. BOX 48600

VANCOUVER, CANADA VIX 1712
TELEPHOMNEH: (604) 687-574¢

FAX: (604) 687-1435

Borden Latner Gervels LLP is an Ontarlo Limited Liebility Partnership

WE INTEND THIS BLECTRONIC MAIL MESSAGE OMLY FOR THE PERSON OR ENTITY NAMED IN THE ADDRESSEE RIELD. THIS MESSAGE MAY CONTAIMN
INFORMATION THAT I$ PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, IF YOU ARE NO'T THE ADDRESSEE
OR AN EMPLOYEE QR AGENT RESFONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THI$ MESSAGE TO THE, ADDRESSEE, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY

PROHIBITED. WARNING; EMAIL MAY NOT BE SECURE UNLESS PROPERLY ENCRYPTED,

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [ynailto:Tom. Pawlowski@gov, be.ca] .
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 4:43 PM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Ce: Jackie, Larry R.; Ken Bagshaw; Charles Hotel

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Very good Ruth, | will make the initial contact next week.
Thank you very much for all your assistance, especially at such a late stage In your assignment.

Best Regards.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner
BC Corgners Service
Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Bumaby, BC VEH 4N2
tel. 604-860-7707
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fax: 604-860-7766
tom. pawlowski@gov.be.ca
Www, pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

This electronic mall message Is from the BC Coroners Sevice and is intended only for the person of entity namad in the acdrossee fiefd. This message may
contairt information that is privifeged, confidential or exempt from disciasure under appikable fav. If vou are not the addressas or an employes or agent
rasponsible for delivering this message to the addresses, please nolify the sender immediataly and destroy any copies you may heve. Any unauthorized
chstribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibiled

From: Ruth Hibbard [malito:Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 4:29 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SGEX

Cc: ljackie@blgcanada.com; Ken Bagshaw: Charles Hotel
Subject: FW: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Tom,

I do not befieve that the three VANOC indlviduals that you are arranging to interview will be required to provide their
answers under oath,

However, VANQCG is retaining Larry Jackie from Borden Ladrer Gervais to advise these individuals on a case by case
basis, should any of them wish the assistance of legat counsel. 1 am copying Larry in case you require his contact
information, as weli as to give you advance notice that Larry may call you next week to better understand the purpose of
these interviews. Ken and | gave Larry a very quick overview of the matter in the minutes remaining in my tenure with
VANQC, so | apologize in advance if there (s information you fing yourseif providing to Lamy that we should have
provided. :

Ken has asked that you copy him on all your correspondence with Tim Gayda, Tracy Seitz, and Ed Moffat. Although s.22

5.22 and therefore his access to email will be intermittent, he will remain your initial point of
contact for VANQC on this matter, with Charles Hofet as his back up for urgent matters only. Charles can be reached at
604-403-2278 or by cell at 5.22

Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Legaf Counsel, Legel Services

Directeur et avocat-conseil

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2610 Olympic and Paralymplc Winter Games
Ceomité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 & Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street  rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC {C.-B.} VBK 5J5

Telftél. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Fawiélée. : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vangouver2010.com

www.wancouver20 10.com

This transmission, or any part of it, Is intended solely for the named addressee, The eopying or distibuting of this transmlssion or any information it

contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. i you have received this fransmission fn error, please advise Immediately by replying to this

e-mail, if you are not the named addresses, you must destroy the original transmisslon and s conteats. Thank you,

La présente lransmission, en tout ou en partie, ast destinée uniquamant st destnalaires Indigués. La copie ou fa disfibution de cette transmission ou
de {out renseignament qu'elle contiant, par toute autre personne que les destinataires indiqués dans fan-téfe, est intertite, Si vous avez regu cotte
transmission par erreur, veuiflez en aviser lexpéditeur immédisloment en répondant 4 ce courrial, Si vous 'étas pas le deglinalaire Indiqué dans Fen-
t6ta, vous devez détruire fa tranemission originale sinsi que son conteny, Merc!,

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawiowski@gov.bc.ca)
Sent; May 20, 2010 1:45 PM ‘

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hello Ruth,

I anticipate that the next three intetviews will be different in format from the two mestings held at VANOGC offices, in the
sense that the purpose of these previous meetings was to identify documents relevant to the Inquiry whereas, the
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interviews will attempt to clarify some specific issues. Having said that, { did not anticipate invoking section 11(1)(h) — the
main objective behind that provision is to compel the testimony of reluctant witnesses. However, if any of the witnesses
would like to avail themselves of the protection afforded by that section and sections 12, etc., we ¢an certainly arrange to
have their answers taken under oath, in the presence of a court recorder,

Please let me know if any of the witnesses would [ike to be interviewed under cath and | wili make the necessary
arrangements. Thank you,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel, 604-660-7707

fax; 604-660-7766
tom.pawlowski@gev.be.ca
WWW.pSSg.gov. be.calcoroners

From: Ruth Hibbard [mailto:Ruth_Hibbard@vancouverZOiO.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2010 9:58 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hello Tom ~ 1 have confirmed the email addrasses for two of the three persons, and am just waiting for the third before
sending all three of them to you (teday, | hope).

I'have a follow up question for you regarding your request fer interviews with these individuals. While we appreciate your
powers of investigation are broad, are you able to confirm if vou intend these interviews to be similar in format to the ones
we participated in at our offices with Cralg Lehto and .22 or will these individuals be required to provide
information on oath or affirmation at a time and place set by you pursuant to section 11(1)(h} of the Act?

Ken and | are meeting today to determine if we are abls to arrange for counsel to be present,
My apologies for the delay in responding to your request,
Thank you,

Ruth Hibhard

Director and Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur et avocat-conseif

Vancouver Organizing Commitiee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 A Vancouver

400 - 3585 Graveley Street/ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC {C.-B.) V5K 5.5
Telftél. : 804-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Fax/téléc, 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com
¥ww . vancouver2010.com

This transmission, or any part of it, is intended solely for the named addressee, The copying or distributing of this transmission or any information it
contains, by anyone other than the addresses, is prohibited. If you havs received this {ransmission in error, please advise immediately by replying {o this
e-mall. If you are not the named addressee, you must deslroy the criginal Iransmission and s cantents, Thank you,

La présenta transmission, an tout ou en partle, est dastinda uniquarnent aux destinateires indiquds. La copie ou Ia disinibution de cette transmission ou
de tout renseignement qu'alie contient, par totile autre personne que les destingtaires indiqués dans fen-téte, ast interdite, 5i vous avez regu celle
lrensimission par errour, veulliez en aviser foxpdditeur immédiataient en répondent & o coumisl, 87 vous r'étes pos fo destinalalre incigud dans fen-
18ts, vous devez détruire Ia trensmission originsle ainst que son conlanu, Marel.
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Fram: Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX [maifto:Tom.Paonwski@gov,bc.ca]
Sent: May 19, 2010 8:32 AM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashwili inquiry

Hello Ruth,

tf you can provide me with the contact information, it would be helpful, Thank you.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Corcners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-860-7766

tom. pawlowski@gov.be.ca
WWW.pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

From: Ruth Hibbard [maiIto:Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver‘ZOlO.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2010 7:38 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashviii inquiry

Hi Tom

I was out of the office yesterday and will be out again today but | confirmed that Tracy Seitz is still em ployed with VANQC,
However, the others are not.

Unfortunately,  cannot confirm if VANOC counsel will necessarily attend these interviews. 1 forwarded vour message to
Ken yesterday but have not yet heard back. 5.22 5.22 8.22
| therefore recommend that you reach out to tese iNaviduais directly and would ask that you keep VANOC Legal
apprised accordingly. | can attend this week if YOU are able to set up an interview on short notice. Otherwise, one of my
colleagues will hopefully be able to attend thereatter since my employment with VANOGC ends this Friday,

Do you have the current contact information for these individuals? If not, | am happy to track it down.
Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur ef avocat-conseil

Vancouver Crganizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 4 Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street/ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC {C.-B.) V5K 55

Teiftel. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645.2010 Faxtéléc, ; 778-328-2041

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com

www,vancauver2(10.com

This fransmission, or any part of t, is intended solely forthe named addressse. The copying or distributing of this transmission or any information it
contalns, by anyone other than the addrassee, Is prohibited. f you have recsived this transmission in enor, please advise immediataly by replying to this
e-mail. If you are not the named addresses, you must destroy the originaf lransmission and s contents. Thank you,

La présento transmission, en tovtou en partie, est dostinéa unfquement aux destinataires indiqués, La cople ou Iq distribution e catle transmission ou
de tout ranselgnement qu'sila contient, par toute avltre personne que los deslinataires indiqués dans len-télte, st interdite. Sf vous avez ragi calte
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fransmission par erreur, veullloz an aviser Fexpéditeur immédiaternent en répondent & ce coumiel, Sivous n'éles pas le destinalaire indiqué dans an-
tele, vous davez ddtruire fa transmission originale ainsi que son conteny. Merct

From: Pawlowski, Torn X $SG:EX [mailto:Tom. Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: May 18, 2010 12:59 PM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: Nodar Kumaritashviti Inquiry

Hello Ruth,

Iunderstand that this is your last week with VANOC and so, | don’t know whether you can assist me, as) am
certain there are great demands on your time.

I am currently at a stage where | would like to interview three of VANOC's {former?) employees:
Mr. Ed Moffat — Luge Race Director |

Mr. Tracy Seitz — WSC Ice Meister

Mr. Tim Gayda ~ VP Sport

tdon’t know whether it would be VANOC's preference to have counsel present d uring the interviews. If not, |
can contact these individuals directly.

Thank you.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707 -

fax: 604-660-77686

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

WWwW.pssg.gov.hc.ca/caroners
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Pawlowski, Tom X 8G:EX

AT
From: Ken Bagshaw [ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 5:298 PM
To: Ruth Hibbard; Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Co: liackie@blgcanada.com; Charles Hotal: Kris Britch; John MeLaughlin
Subject: Re: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

I'will just add that Kris Britch of our legal team is also aware of this matter and therefore is a further backup. Ken

Sent via Bell Mobiiity, the fastest and largest network across North America

From: Ruth Hibbard

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX )

Cc: 'ackie@blgcanada.com’ ; Ken Bagshaw; Charles Hotel
Sent: Fri May 21 16:29:21 2010

Subject: FW: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Tom,

I do not believe that the three VANOG individuals that yOu are arranging to interview will be required to provide their
answers under oath.

However, VANOC is retaining Larry Jackie from Borden Ladner Gervais to advise these individuals on a case by case
basis, shouid any of them wish the assistance of legal counsel. { am copying Larry in case you require his contact
information, as well as to give you advance notice that Larry may call you next week to better understand the purpose of
these interviews. Ken and | gave Lanty a very quick overview of the matter in the minutes remaining in my tenure with
VANOC, so | apologize in advance if there is information you find yourself providing to Larry that we should have
provided.

Ken has asked that you copv him on all your correspondence with Tim Gayda, Tracy Seitz, and Ed Moffat, Although s.22

5.22 , and therefore his access to emall will be intermittent, he will remain your initial point of
contact for VANOC on this matter, with Charles Hotel as his back up for urgent matters only, Charles can be reached at
604-403-2278 or by celt at 5.22

Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Direcfor and Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Directeur ef avocat-conseil

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2040 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 4 Vancouver

400 - 3585 Graveley Street/ rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC {C.-B.) V5K 5J5
Telltél, : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Faxftdlée. : 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com :
www vancouver2010.com

This transmission, or any part of it, is intended solely for the named addressee, The copying or distribuling of this transmission or any information it
contains, by anyone other than the addresses, is prohibied. 1f you have received this transmission in eror, please advise immed lately by raplying to this
e-mail. [f you are not the named addressee, you must destroy the original transmission and its contents. Thank you,

La présente transmission, en tout ou en partie, 6st destinge uniquement sux destinalairas ingigués. ta copie ot fa distibution de cette transmission ou
de tout renssignement qu'elle contient, par touts sutre personne qus fes destinalaiies indiqués dens f'an-thle, ost interdits, Sivous aver regu celte
transmission par erewr, vewillaz en aviser f'expéditeur immédiatemant en répondent & ce coumel. 81 vous n'éles pas fe destinateirs indiqué dans l'en-
téte, vous devez dtruire la transmission originale ainsi que son conlent. Merc!.

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto: Tonr.Pawlowski@gov.be.ca]
Sent: May 20, 2010 1:45 PM
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Ta: Ruth Hibbard
Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvill inquiry

Hello Ruth,

[ anticipate that the next three interviews will be different in format from the twa meetings held at VANOC offices, in the
sense that the purpose of these previous meatings was to identify documents relevant to the inquiry whereas, the
interviews will attempt to clarify some specific issues. Having said that, [ did not anficipate invoking section T1(1)h) — the

Please let me know if any of the witnesses would fike to be interviewed under oath and 1 will make the necessary
arrangements. Thank you,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7768
tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca
WWW.pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

From: Ruth Hibbard [maiito:RuthﬂHibbard@vancouverZDIEl.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 20, 2010 9:58 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hello Tom ~ | have confirmed the email addresses for two of the three persons, and am just waiting for the third before
sending all three of them to you {today, | hope).

! have a follow up question for you regarding your request for interviews with these individuals. While we appreciate your
powers of investigation are broad, are you able to confirm i vou intend these interviews to be similar in format to the ones
we participated in at our offices with Craig Lehtoand  s.22 or will these individuals be required to provide
information on ocath or affirmation at a time and place set by you pursuant to section 11{1){h) of the Act?

Ken and | are meeting taday to determine if we are able to arrange for counsel to be present,
My apologies for the defay in responding fo your request,
Thank vou,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Legal Counsel, Legaf Services

Directour et avocat-conseil

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Comité d'organisation des Jeux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2016 4 Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveloy Streat / rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC {C.-B.} V5K 5J5

Teltél. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-645-2010 Fax/téléc, « 778-328-2011

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com

WWW.Vancouver? .com
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This transmission, or any part of it, is intended sotety for the named addressee. The copying ot distributing of this transmisslon or any infarmation it
coniains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in erar, please advise immediately by replying to this
e-mail. If you are not the named addressee, you must destray the origingl transmission and its contents. Thank you.

La présenta transmission, en lout ou an parlie, est daslinée unlquement aux destinatalres Indlqués. La copie ou le disidbution de celte transmission ou
de fout rensaignement qu'elfe contiant, par toule sulve personne que les destinalaires frdiquss dans fon-téle, est interdite. Sivous evez regu colle
transmission par errour, veuiloz en aviser Fexpddileur immédiatoment en répondant & ce coumal, Sf vous réles pas fe destinataire indiqué dans fen-
téte, vous devez détruirg la transmission originale sinsi que son content. Mergl,

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: May 19, 2010 8:32 AM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hello Ruth,

ff you can provide me with the contact information, it would be helpful. Thank you.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Bumaby, BC VSH 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766
tom.pawlowski@gov.be.ca
www. pssg.gov.bc.calcoraners

This efectronic mail mossage Is from the BC Coroners Sevice and Is intended oy for the persom or enfity named [ the addressee fiald, This message may
conlsin Informetion thet is privilaged, confidentis! or exermpt from disclosure under spplicabls law. if you are nol the eddressos or an employee or &sgent
rasponsibia for delivering this messsge to the addressee, pfeass natify the ssndar immediately and destroy any coples you may have. Any tnauthonzed
disiritufion, copying or disciosure Is sirfetly prohibited

From: Ruth Hibbard [maiito:Ruth_Hibbard@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 19, 2010 7:38 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Hi Tom

| was out of the office yesterday and will be out again today but | confirmed that Tracy Seitz is still employed with VANOC.

However, the others are not.

Unfortunatsly, | cannot confirm if VANOC counset will necessarily attend these interviews. | forwarded your messaqe to
Ken yesterday but have not yet heard back. 522 5.22

I therefore recommend that you reach out to mese inaviduals directly and would ask that you keep VANOC Legal
apprised accordingly. | can attend this week if you are able to set up an interview on short notice. Otherwise, one of my
colleagues will hopefully be able to attend thereafter since my empioyment with VANOC ends this Friday.

Do you have the current contact information for these individuals? If not, § am happy to track it down.
Thank you,

Ruth Hibbard

Director and Lagal Counsel, Legal Services

Directour et avacat-conseil

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and Paralymplc Winter Games
Comité d’organisation des Jsux olympiques et paralympiques d'hiver de 2010 & Vancouver
400 - 3585 Graveley Street / rue Graveley, Vancouver, BC (C.-B.) V5K 5J5

Telftél. : 604-403-1842 TTY: 1-866-845-2010 Fax/ts\éc. : 778-328-2017

Ruth_Hibbard@vancouverz010.com
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www.vancouverzi10.com

This transmiasian, or any part of t, is intended golely for the named addressee, The copying or distributing of this transmission or any information it
containg, by anyone other than the addressee, Is prohibited. If you have recaived this transmisslon in airor, please advise immediately by replying to this
e-mail. if you are not the named addresses, you st destroy the onginal transmissian and its contents. Thank you.

La presante transmission, en tout ov en partls, asl destinde uniquement sux destinstairas Indiqués. La copie ou Iz distribution de cette transmission ou
da fout rensslignement qu'elte contient, par toule autre personne que les destinatalres indiqués dans ten-18te, ast interdite. S vous avez regu cetle
transmission per errewr, veulilez en avissr Fexpéditeur immédiatomant ert répondant & ce courriel. 5i vous n'éles pas le dostinalaire Indiqué dang Fen-
téte, vous devaz détruire Ia transmission originale sinsi qué san corteny, Merc].

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailte:Tom.Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: May 18, 2010 12:59 PM

To: Ruth Hibbard

Subject: Nodar Kumaritashvili inquiry

Helio Ruth,

[ understand that this is your [ast week with VANOC and sa, | don’t know whether YOU can assist me, as | am
certain there are great demands on your time.

Fam currently at a stage where I would like to interview three of VANOQC's (farmer?) employees:

Mr. Ed Moffat — Luge Race Directar
Mr. Tracy Seitz — WSC lce Meister

Mr. Tim Gayda = VP Sport

i don’t know whether it would be VANOC's preference to have counsel present during the interviews. If not, |
can contact these individuals directly.

Thank vou.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.hc.ca

WWW.pssg.gov.hc.ca/coroners
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: [.eibel, Norm SG:EX

Sent: Monday, May 31, 2010 2:26 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Ce: Doian, Jeff 8G.EX

Subject; FW: Associated Press reports - luge tracks to getindependant assessment in future
Fyi

Norm Leibel

Deputy Chief Coroner

BC Coraners Service
Metrotower I3

Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby BC V5H 4N2

Tel: 504 660 7729
Fax: 604 660 7766
E-mail: norm leibel@gov.bc.ca

Sent: Monday, May 31, 2010 1:53 PM

To: Leibel, Norm SG:EX

Cc: McClean, Claire SG:EX

Subject: FW: Assoclated Press reparts - luge tracks to get independant assessment in future

FYl,
Dione

Dr. Diane A. Rothon MD

Chief Coroner of British Columbia

Office of the Chief Coroner

Metro Tower If, Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway, Burnaby, B.C. V5H 4N2

Tel:  (B04) 660 7745
Fax: (604) 860 7766

e-mail: diane.rothon@gov.bc.ca

http:/Awww. pssqg.qov.be.calfcoroners

From: Johnston, Karen PAB:EX

Sent: Monday, May 31, 2010 11:52 AM

To: Rothon, Diane A SG:EX; Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Subject: FW: Associated Press reports - fuge tracks to get independant assessment in future

Fyt

From: Dicksen, Greg PAB:EX
Sent: Monday, May 31, 2010 11:18 AM
To: Lewis, Christine SOAN:EX; Warren, Keira SOAN:EX; Harrison, Sarah PAB:EX; Rud, Jeff PAB:EX; Johnston, Karen
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PAB:EX; Foster, Terry PAB:EX; Adair, Marisa PAB:EX

Cc: Patterson, Sherr PAB:EX: Edwardson, Jamie PAB:EX _

Subject: Associated Press reports - luge tracks to get independant assessment in future
FY[ ~

In light of our pending repart on the luge track — AP reporting future tracks will get another level of review...

Neutral exoert to review eafoahs nf 914 Liimn tomnl.

Copyright
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

o R R
From: Keith Bennett [KBennett@ws!2010.com}
Sent: Thursday, June 3, 2010 8:07 AM
To! Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Stubject: RE: Goronial inquiry into the death of Mr. Nodar Kumaritashvili

! will see you at 10:00 am on Wednesday June the 9% at 10:00 am at your office at Metrotown.

Keith Bennett
Prasident and CEQ
Whistler 2010 SPort Legacies Society

Tel: 604.864.0042
KBennett@wsl2010.cam
www.,wsl2010.com

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: June 2, 2010 5:01 PM

To: Keith Bennett

Subject: RE: Coronial inquiry into the death of Mr. Nodar Kumaritashvili

The 8%, 1 regret, will not work for me in the morning, but June 8% is open. 5o, 10am on Wednesday would work well.
i you're able to come to our offices, that would be very accommodating. I'm right at Metrotown (Metrotower office
complex, next to the shogping mall), Parking for visitors is anywhere in the underground parkade for the mail. 'm on

the 8% floor of Metrotower 2.

Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Bumaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 804-6680-7766
tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca
WwWww,pssg.gov.be.cal/coroners

This efectronic maif message is from the BC Coroners Service ard is Inlended only for tha person or entily named in the addresses fislo. This message may
contain information that is privilaged, confidentlal oraxempt lrom disciosure under applicabla Javi. If your are not the eddressas or an enniployes or syent
responsibie for delivering this messags lo the addressee, plsase notify the sonder immedistely and desiroy any copies you may have. Any unauthonzed
Gistribution, copying or disclosura is striclly prohibited

From: Keith Bennett [mailto:KBennett@ws!2010.com]

Sent: Wednesday, June 2, 2010 4:46 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Subject: RE: Coronial inquiry into the death of Mr. Nodar Kumaritashvili

Good Afternoon Tom

[ would be pleased to meet with you on this file. The accident was tragic and its repercussions will be with us forever. |
am scheduled to be in Vancouver on June 8" in the morning enroute to Victoria or the 9™ in the morning when | return.
Would 10 AM in Burnaby on elther of those days work for you.
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Keith Bennett
President and CEO
Whistier 2010 SPort Legacies Society

Tel: 604.564.0042
KBennett@wsl2010.com
wiww . wsl2010.com

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawlowski@gav.be.ca]
Sent: June 2, 2010 4:04 PM

To: Kelth Bennett

Subject: Coronlal inquiry into the death of Mr. Nodar Kumaritashvii

Helio Mr. Bennett,

My name is Tom Pawlowski and | am a Coroner with the British Columbia Coroners Service, conducting the
inquiry into the February 12, 2010, death of Mr. Nodar Kumaritashvili.

It is the responsibility of the Coroner to investigate every sudden and unexpected death and following the
investigation, to report on the identity of the deceased, the cause of death and all relevant circumstances. The
Coroner is a quasi-judicial death investigator, independent from all law enforcement agencies, who does not
assign fault or blame, but conducts a fact-finding inquiry.

Where possible and appropriate, the Coroner may also make recommendations to prevent a similar death in
the future.

More information about Coroner’s mandate and jurisdiction can be obtained at our website:

Www.pssg.gov.bc ca/coroners

f am writing to you to request a meeting, which | hope will provide me with a better understanding of the
intended future of the Whistler track and any potential modifications, if any, that may be contemplated for
the facility.

Would you please advise me on your availability? Should you have any questions, | can be contacted direct at
604-660-7707.

Thank you, in advance, for your assistance.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2
74
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tel: 604-660-7707
fax: 604-660-7766
email: tom.pawlowski®gov.bc.ca

www.nssg.gov.be.ca/coroners
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Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX

From: McClean, Claire $G:EX
Sent: Macnday, June 7, 2010 2;33 PM }
To: Pawlowskl, Tom X SG:EX; Shepherd, Brent PAB:EX |
Ce: Dotan, Jeff 8G:EX; Scholien, Tasha PAB:EX; Rothon, Diane A SG.EX; Lowther, Brett !

PAB:EX i
Subjest: RE: Media request - Global National - Luge death report |

This request is now closed.

CS039 -
JMARITASHVILI do

Cluing - | |

Claire R. McClean [Ms.)

Executive Administrative Assistant fo the Chief Coroner of BC
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General

Metro Tower I, Suite 800-4720 Kingsway, Bumaby, B.C. V5H 4N2

Tel: {604) 660-8219

BB: s.15,8.17,

Fax: (604} 660-7766

e-mail: claire.mcclean@gov.be.ca

hip://vwww.pssg.gov.be.ca/coroners
This electranic mail message Is from the B.C. Goroners Service and is intended only for the person or entity named in the addressee Meld. This message may ceataln informaton that ks

privieged, confidential or axempt from disclosure under applicable taw, If you are niot the addressee or an e aloyes or agent regponsible for defivaring this messegs fo the addresses,
piease notfy e sendet Immedately and cestioy any copies you may have. Any unauthorized distribution, capying or disciasure Is Shictly prohibited. {

P Please consider the environment befars printing this emall

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX _
Senk: Monday, June 7, 2010 2:18 PM :
To: McCigan, Claire SG:EX
Cc: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX {
Subject: RE: Media request - Global National - Luge death report :

The statement is accurate.

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnabhy, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-860-7707

fax: 604-6680-7766
fom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca
www.pssg.gov.bc.ca/coroners
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This elgctronic malf message is from the BC Coroners Service and fs intended only for the person or snlity named in the addressee feld. This message
may contein information that is priviteged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. i you are not the addressee or an employse or
agent responsibia for dalivering this messege to the addressea, piease nolify the sender immediately and destroy any coplas you may hava. Any
unauthorized distibution, copying or disclosure is Sinctly prohibited .

From: McClean, Claire SG:EX

Sent: Monday, June 7, 2010 2:03 PM

To: Pawlowsk], Tom X SG:EX

Cc: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX

Subject: FW; Media request - Global Nationaj - Luge death report

PAB have made a minor amendment, completed late-June ot the earliest,

Claire R. McCiean (Ms.)

Executive Administrative Assistant to the Chief Coroner of BC
Ministry of Public Safety and Solicitor General

Metro Tower If, Suite 800-4720 Kingsway, Burnaby, B.C. V5H 4N2

Tel: {604) 660-8219

88: s.15, 817

Fax; {604) 660-7766

e-mail: claire.meclean@gov.be.ca

hitp://www.pssg.gov.bc.ca/coroners
Tis eleclron's mait message Is from the B,C, Coronars Service and s intendad ony for the person or entiy named in the addressed field, Thls message may contaln information that is

pitvileged, conbidential or exampt from disclosurs under agpicable law, If You are not 11 addresses of an emg'oyee or agent respensiole for delivering ths massage to the addresses,
peese notify the sender immedlately and destroy &Ny copies you may have, Any unauthorized distabuton, topying or disclosure ks strictly prohibited.

(¥ Please consider the environment before printing this email

From; McClean, Claire SG:EX

Sent: Monday, June 7, 2010 1:58 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Cc: Dolan, Jeff SG:EX ’ :

Subject: FW: Media request ~ Global National - Luge death report

Hi Tom,

The faliowing media request has been received. The suggested response from PAB is:

BCCS to call reporter with following information as background:

The investigation is proceeding positively and is expected to be completed late-June.

As the investigating Coroner, do you agree with this statement? [am happy to contact the reporter with this
information.

Thanks,
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Claine

Claire R, McCiean (Ms.)

Executive Adminisirative Assisiant to the Chief Coroner of BC
Ministry of Public Safety and $olicitor General

Metro Tower I, Suite 800-4720 Kingsway, Bumaby, B.C. V5H 4N2

Tel: {404} 40-8219

BB: 515,517

Fax: {404) 640-7766

e-mail: claire.mcclean@gov.be.ca

hﬁp://www.pssg.gov.bc.caicoroners
This sfasirenic mait ressage is from te B.C, Coroners Servics and is Infeded only for the person or entity named In the agtressee fieid. This message may contals Informatin that (s

privileged, confdential or exempt from disclosura under applicable law. If you ars not the agdressee or an emphiyea or agem responsib's for defivering th's massage 1o the addresses,
please notity the sencer Immediately aw destroy any copias you may have, Any unauthorizad dishibution, copying o disclosure is strictly prohibited.

(# Pleass consider the environment befora printing this email

From: Shepherd, Brent PAB:EX
Sent; Monday, June 7, 2010 1:56 PM
To: McClean, Claire SG:EX

Ce: Rothon, Diane A SG:EX; Schollen, Tasha PAB:EX: Lowther, Brett PAB:EX; Johnston, Karen PAB:EX
Subject: Media request - Global National - Luge death report

Over to you

Global National — 1-613-369-4830

Issue: BCCS inquiry into the death of death of luger Nodar Kumaritashvili

Request: Reporter Phillip Ling called to see where things are at with the investigation. He says the last tire he
called in March, he was told the report would be done in early June. He wants to know what the “ETA” of the
report is currently. '

He’s not doing a story, he's just wanting to know for background purposes.

Deadline: 4 pm B.C. time — if no answer, please leave a message on VM

Suggested response: BCCS to ¢all reporter with following information as background;

The investigation is proceeding positively and is expected to be completed late-June,

Brent Shepherd
PSSG Public Affairs
s.15,8.17
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

KT P
From: Ken Bagshaw [ken_Bagshaw@vancouver201 0.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2010 3:51 PM ] )
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX, i
Subject: Out of Office AutoReply: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili '

Please note that I am no longer working on a full time basis in VANOC but am available to
deal with matters as required. I check my VANOC emails regularly but not necessarily daily.
If your matter is urgent please call me on my VANOC mobile phone at s.15,5.17 or my
personal cell phone at 6.22 ‘

39
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

.
From: Craig Lehto [craig_Lehto@vancouver201 0.com)
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2010 4:09 PM
To: , Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject; Out of Office AutoReply: inquiry/Nodar Kumaritashvili

Absence ALERT
This e-maill address will only be periodicaly monitared as of May 25th Thank you, Cralg Lehto
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. Pawlowski, Tom X §G:EX

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Absence ALERT

i

Craig Lehto [craig_Lehto@van couver2010.com)
Wednesday, June 23, 2010 9:51 AM

Pawlowskf, Tom X 8G:EX

Qut of Office AutoReply: i nquiry/Nodar Kumaritashviii

This e-mail address will only be periodicaly monitored as of May 25th Thank you, Craig Lehto

a5
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

TR EREE:
From: Ken Bagshaw [ken_Bagshaw@vancouver201 0.com}
Sent; Wednesday, June 23, 2010 8:23 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject: Re: Sudden death of Nedar Kumaritashviii

Hello Tom, { thought we had provided the IBG contract amorg the documents which we compiled for you after aur follow
up meeting with Craig Lehto, Jan Jansen and David Penner but perhaps not. Ir any event | have sent a message 1o the
key players who are still available to try to track down the contact(s). We are on it right away and should be able to
respond quite soon (assuming | can reach the right people quicky. :

Regards, Ken

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

To: Ken Bagshaw

Sent: Tue Jun 22 15:51:00 2010

Subject; Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Hello Ken,

! am writing to request copies of any contracts between VANOC and IBG (Udo Gurgel), for the design of the
Whistler track. The intent here is that this current request is an extension of the original seize order for
documents held by VANOC. Please et me know when this can be accommodated.

By way of a status update, | am in the final stages of my inquiry and will be presenting my findings to the
Coroners Service Inquest Committee in the first week of July.

Thank you in advance.
Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner
Office of the Chief Coroner
800 - 4720 Kinsgway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

www.pssg gov.he.ca/coroners
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Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX

R AT IFET,
From: Craig Lehto {craig_Lehto@vancouverzmD.c:om}
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2010 9:10 AM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Ce: Ken Bagshaw
Subject: RE: Inquiry/Nodar Kumaritaghvili

either is fine Tom I can be available for you probably best on Friday morning | am not in an office currentiy so if in person
you can name the place other wise phone is fine {up to your }

Craig Lehto

From: Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX {mailto: Tom. Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca)
Sent: June 22, 2010 4:07 PM

To: Craig Lehte

Cc: Ken Bagshaw

Subject: Inquiry/Nodar Kumaritashvili

Heilo Craig,

I'am trying to tie-up some loose ends in this inquiry and have a few follow-up questions that you may be able
to answer for me. Would you be available for 3 telephone interview, or if you'd find that more comfortable,
an in-person interview? Please Jet me know what would suit you best and when, either via email or by phone
(604-660-7707). Thank you.

Tom Pawlowski, Coraner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burnaby, BC VSH 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

www.pssg.pov.be.ca/coroners
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Pawlowski, Tom )_(.§G:EX

AR W
From: Bob Mackin [Bob.Mackin@sunmedia.ca)
Sent; Monday, June 28, 2010 7:16 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX _
Subject: media request |
-
Hello,

1 spoke with you in mid-May regarding the report on luger Nodar Kumaritashvili, who died Feb. 12, 2010 in Whistler. Tam
wondering if you can update me on when it wilt be published?

Sincerely,
Bob Mackin

Bob Mackin | 2010 Olympics reporter ) Vancouver 24 hours
554 E. 15th Ave. Vancouver, B.C. Canada VST 2RS

ph: +1-604-982-9130 | fx: +1-604-322-3026
vancouver.24hrs.ca | blogs.canoe.ca/vancouver2010

follow: twitter.com/bobmackin | twitter.com/2dhoursyan

bob.mackin@sunmedia.ca

28
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

AR, I ™
From: Kris Briteh [Kris_Britch@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Monday, June 28, 2010 12:49 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Cc: Ken Bagshaw, Marnie King; jiansen@whistler.ca: lehtchome@msn.com; Renee Smith-
Valade
Subject: Further documentation re design
Attachments: Proposal and scope of work-2a. pdf; 1133 - Ingenieurburo Gurgel - Contract Final_IBG.pdf;

Fully Executed Signature Page - Ingenieurburo Gurge! - Contract Final_{BG.pdf; 5hange
Order No. 1 - Whistler Sliding Centre Track.pdf

Tom,

Further to your request to Ken below, VANOC Legal has followed up with our Venue Construction team and VANOG
records and information management team In order to review VANOC's files for any further documents between VANOG
and [BG in relation to the design of the Whistler track. Based on that further review, we have located & attach the
following documents:

1. Proposal for Design Service from IBG for Whistler Sliding Centre, dated March 29, 2004,

2. Consulling and Professional Services Agreemeant made as of the 1% day of April 2004 between Ingenieurburo
Gergel and VANOG, including Schedule A (Services) and B (Fees and Disbursements), (the “Services
Agresment”),

3. Fully executed signature page from the Services Agreement.

4. Gontemplated Change Notice — Change Order #1, issued August 9, 2006 and Consultant's letter dated June 9
2006 referenced therein (the “Change Order™.

$.22 has noted as follows with regard to the Change Order;

the change order was issued ta cover additional cost that IBG had incurred developing the track geometry and plans,
There were numerous iterations of the track geometry and profiles and the scope of work exceeded what was included in
the original contract, The change order was issued at the end of the design process to deal with cost incurred during the
design develcpment and documentation process

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,
Kris

Kris Britch

Director & Legal Counsel, Legal Services

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Qlympic and Paralympic Winter Games
Telitél. : 604-403-1809

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

To: Ken Bagshaw

Sent: Tue Jun 22 15:51:00 2010

Subject: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvifi

Hello Ken,

| am writing to request coples of any contracts between VANOC and 1BG (Udo Gurgel}, for the design of the
Whistler track. The intent here is that this current request is an extension of the original seize order for
documents held by VANOC. Please let me know when this can be accommodated.

1
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By way of a status update, | am in the final stages of my inquiry and will be presenting my findings to the

Coroners Service Inquest Committee in the first week of July.
Thank you in advance.

Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burnaby, BC V5H 4AN2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

www.pssg. gov.be.ca/coroners
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IB G

INGENIEURBURO GURGEL

2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games - Whistier Sliding Centre

PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN SERVICE

page 1 /4
date: March 29, 2004

Start of project
March 25, 2004

ats:

1.0 PHASE 1

1.1 Final design of
centre ling

1.2 Approval FIL f
FIBT

1,3 Documentation
of final centre
line

Run Dynamic caleulations and
finalization of centre line
detailed ground plan of centre fine / palygon
of centre line with different starts
lengitudinal section, togethar with existing
greund speed calculation and g - forces for

the Bob, Men Luge, Lady and Double Luge,
Junior Luge, tables and graphics

Documsentation for review of Fil / FIBT in
preparation of approval

meating with FIL { FIBT and Vancouver
2010 and design team ( meeting in Europe
or Canada )

visit of tha site ; including

4 day Joumey Including Right an
accommadation for two engineers

Complete Documentation under
consideration of last advises of FIL and
FIBT ground plan of centre line / palygon of
sentre line with different stans

longltudinat section / tables with cocrdinates
of frack svary 0,5 m

Description of track { Main data and
gomparisons ) speed calculation and &ll g -
forces for all Qlympic disciplines :

4- Bab, 2- Bob, Women Bob, Skelston,
Luge - Men, Luge - Lady, Luge - Double,
Junior L.uge

deslgn of sections for refrigeration purpose (
definition of location of expansion joinls )

design of distance for foundations
- approx.5 - 7 drawings
- 150 pages/ fables

location of start buildings (
support by Jan Sigler }

proposal for size and inside function of start
huildings  suppart by Jan Steler )

schema of timing system / controfling
systam { support by Jan Steler }

- approx.§ drawings

- 30 pagss

2 | April 11, 2004

unti

0,8 | Aprit 18, 2004

s.16,8.17

1,56 | May 02, 2004

2 | May 02, 2004
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page2/4
I, B G date; March 28, 2004
INGENIEURBURC GURGEL

2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games - Whistler Sliding Centre Biart of project
PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN SERVICE March 25, 2004

1.4 Profiles track
cross sections and discipfines under consideration of three
different situations at the entrance of curve
and for the precaleulated speed and under
consideration of the development of sport
with a higher spead by 7 % more {han
precalculated

Calculation of driving line for each curva

1

preparation of drawings for the track cross
soctions every 2 m '

- Documentation for review of Fil / FIBT in 8 | May 30, 2004
preparation of approval

1.5 Approval FIL{ mesting with FIL / FIBT and Vancouver
FIBT - 2010 and design team { meating in Europe

or Canada )

visit of the site ; including until

4 day joumsy including flight an s.16,8.17 0.8 | JuneB, 2004

accommedation

documantation of results of calcutation of
driving lines

final drawings with track cross sections
every 2m

tables with geomelric data of cross sections
every 2,0m

tables wilh geometric data of cross sections
every 0,5 m

ground plan end longitudinal sactions for 3 {June27, 2004
every slart

- approx. 170 drawings
- anprox. 700 pagas

1.6 Dosumentafion

L

of profiling

L}

1.7 costs for communication and translation
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1B G

INGENIEURBORS GURGFL

2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games - Whistler Sliding Centre

PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN SERVICE

page 3/4
date: March 29, 2004

Start of project
March 25, 2004

2.0 PHASE 2 Liaising and advising the track -
venue design team

21 Principle advises - design of jigs far caoling pipes
{every 20m)
( this design is for the purpese of check the
Jigs during the conslruction pered )

2.2 Contactto the meeting with track venue design team
design team
- 3 day joumey including fiight an
accommodetion
2.3 Review of ~ check and review of the drawings related to

related design of  the track
track
« to sign off the related drawings

24 Costs for communication and franslation

2.5 additional As an additiona) services can ba offered the
service folowing polnts ;
~ dascription ta the principle of technology to
build the track
= princlpte of construction and calculation of

frack
3.0 PHASE 3 Input during track construction
3.1 Construction In experience of other tracks it will be
asssistance necessary with a minimum of 5 visits on the

site { 2 days + 3 days travelling and
preparation ) for control of geometry and
Inspection of reinforcament and pipe work,

Also as a additional visit for the final
inspection by FIBT/FIL,

3 visits for two engineers

2 visits for one engineer

3.2 Costs for communication

5.16,5.17

Q.6
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page4d /4
I B G date: March 28, 2004
INGENIEURBORC GURGEL :

2010 Qlympic and Paralympic Winter Games - Whistier Sliding Centre Start of project

PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN SERVICE . March 28, 2004

4.0 Travel, exponses, product fiability

All direct ¢costs for air fare, hotel accommaodation, expenses
for transportation by train of tax! for the purpase of seivices
and product liability have to be added.

Daily rate for consultants service perengineer if requested by
the contractor to IBG ( meetings with FIBT/ FIL , inspection of the
site ....)

Three days for kravelling and preparation will be allowed far each
trip to Canada : par day

To the net duration of stay in Canada for the consuitants service : 8.16,8.17
per day
Daity overseas allowance : per day

All documents and drawings for the various phases of work will be
delivered :
a) ) digital form pdf and Autocad files
b} hard coples for Phase 1 each Federation will be
Far all documents and drawings Vancouver 2010 will received :
for preliminary work ; 3 hard copies
for final work 5 hard copies

For bettar understanding we give you the basad rate of exchange that we have used,
1.00€= 163143 CAD

5.0 Taxe
in Germany is it usually for design service oulsida of Getmany to receive a net payment,

6.0 Terms of payment
Our wish will be io receiva the fee for each design step.
payment 20 days after delivery and recelpt of the bil)

1. payment Phase 1  to pointi.4and 1.2

2. payment to point 1.3 '

3. payment to point 1.4 and 1.5

4, payment to point 1.6 and 1.7 5.16,8.17

5. payment Phase2 to point2.1 - 2.4

The payment of the costs for communication In Phase 3 is supposed in connection with the visits on the site.

The payment of the costs for travelling expenses Is supposed to oceyr 20 days according to recsipt of the bill,
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CONSULTING AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT Number C-1133 made as of the 1st day of April, 2004

BETWEEN:
Ingenieurburo Gurgel, a consuiting engineering firm, having an
office at Calvisiusstrasse 38, D-04177 Leipzig, Germany
{the “Consultant”)

AND:;

VANCOUVER ORGANIZING COMMITTEE FOR THE 2010
OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC WINTER GAMES — COMITE
D'ORGANISATION DES JEUX OLYMPIQUES ET
PARALYMPIQUES D'HIVER DE 2010 A VANCOUVER, having an
office at 400 ~ 1095 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British
Columbia, Canada

{("VANOC™

WITNESSES that VANOC agrees fo retain the Consultant to furnish certain consulting
services, and the Consuttant agrees to furnish such consulting services, pursuant to the terms
and conditions set forth herein;

1. DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement, the following words and terms, unless the context otherwise requires, shall
have the meanings set out below, Words Importing the male gender include the female gender
and either gender includes the neuter and vice versa and words importing the singuiar number
include the piural number and vice versa.

1.1 “Agreement” means this agreement.

1.2 “Claims” has the meaning set out in Clause 12.7 of this Agreement.

1.3 *Confidential Information” has the meaning set out in Clause 13.1 of this Agreement.

14  “Consultant’” means the party defined as the Consultant in the description of the
parties on 1he first page of this Agreement.

1.5 “Contract Administrator” is the person designated by each of the parties to administer
this Agreement on their hehalf and is named in Clause 20 of this Agreement, and is
subject fo change in accordance with Clause 20,3 of this Agreement.

1.8 "Event of Default’ has the meaning set out in Clause 17.2 of this Agreement,

1.7 "GST" means the tax payable and imposed pursuant to Part X of the Excise Tax Act
(Canada), as amended, and any successor legislation thereto.

1133 - Ingenieurburo Gurgss - Conlract Final_[BG.DOG Page 1
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1.13

1.14
1.158

"Moral Righis” has the meaning set out in Ciause 11.3 of this Agresment.
"Project” has the meaning set out in Clause 2.1 of this Agreement.
“Services” has the meaning set out in Ciause 2.1 of this Agreement.

"Site” means the lands and premises described as the Whistler Sliding Centre, and
vicinity,

“Standard of Work™ means the highest of:
(a)  the standard imposed or implied by law;

(b) the standard prescribed by the professional and regulatory bodies in the
' applicable profession, field or discipline;

fc) the standard ordinarily achieved by consultants experienced in providing services
similar to the Services;

(d) the standard set forth or implied in the Consultant's proposal; and

(e) the standard otherwise prescribed or contemplated in this Agreement.

."Subcontraclors" means the independent consultants, agents, associates,

subcontractors and other third parties retained by the Consultant to assist in the
performance of the Services.

“Unrelated Party” has the meaning set out in Clause 12.9 of this Agreement.

“VANOC® means Vancouver Qrganizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic and
Paralympic Winter Games —~ Comité d'Organisation des Jeux Olympinquas et
Paralympiques d'Hiver de 2010 a Vancouver. :

“Work Product” means all drawings, plans, models, designs, reports, specifications,
calculations and other documents, whether in hardeopy or elsctronic media format, all
concepts, products, profotypes and processes, and all literary and artistic works,
prepared, produced or developed by or at the direction of the Consultant or any
Subcontractor directly or indirectly in connection with the Project or the performance of
the Services, and all intellectuat property rights with respect thereto,

SERVICES

The services to be provided by the Consulfant are those consulting services (the "Services")
relating to the development of run dynamics and finalization of track centre line (the
"Project”), as are more fully described in Schedule “A*, as may be amended as
permitted harein. Services not specificaily desciibed in this Agreement but reasonably
inferable therefrom, or reasonably necessary for the safe and efficient completion of the
Services, shall be deemed included in the Services.
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2.2 The Consuliant shali, between Aprif 1, 2004 and December 1, 2007, subject to extension
or earller temination in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, perform and
complete the Services,

2.3 The Consultant shall exercise such degree of care, skill, diligence and efficiency in the
performance of the Services as is required by the Standard of Work. The
Consultant represents and wamants that it has all the skills, qualifications, certifications and
expenence necessary to perform the Services to the Standard of Work as contemplated by
this Agreement and acknowledges that its skills, qualifications, certifications and
experience were a major factor in the selection of the Consultant for the work set out
in this Agreement. The Consultant shali act wilth utmost good faith towards VANOC and
shall observe and perform the obligations of a fiduciary in connection with its performance
of the Services hersunder.

24  The Censultant shail provide all labour, facliies, equipment, tools, supplies and
materials necessary or appropriate in connection with the proper and complete
exscution of the Services.

2.5  The Consultant shall ensure that ali Subcontractors exercise the degree of care, skill,
diligence and efficiency in the perfornance of the Services as is required by the
Standard of Work and shal! select Subcontractors having the appropriate skilis,
qualifications, certifications and experience necessary to provide that portion of the
Services to be provided by such Subcontractors to the Standard of Work,

2.6 Without limiting any other remedy which VANOC may have, the Consultant at its sole
cost upon written request of VANOG shall rectify any of the Services which have not
been performed in accordance with the care, skill, diligence and efficiency set out in :
Clause 2.3 or which have not otherwise been performed in accordance with the
terms of this Agreement, and shall do all such things that may be reasonably required
by VANOC to satisfy VANOC that the Services have been duly performed or rectified in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement. .

2.7 © The Consultant shali not, without the prior written consent of VANQC, contract with or
provide services or preducts on or in connection with the Site for any person or entity
other than VANOC. VANOC may, as a condition of giving consent, stipttate conditions
that will apply to the provision of such services or products.

2.8  The Consultant shall cooperate, and coordinate the performance of the Services, with
VANOC's personnel and VANOC's contractors, subcontractors, suppliers and other
consultants, with a view to optimizing efficiency, achieving cost reductions, ansuring
safety, and minimizing inconvenience to the general public.

2.9 VANOC may at any time, upon written notice to the Consultant, increase, reduce or
atherwise modify the scope of the Services and make appropnate adjustments to the
compensation payzble to the Consultant hereunder to reflect any such increase,
reduction or other modification, and the Consuitant shall comply with any such increase,
reduction or modification and accept such adjustment.

2.1 VANOC may from time to time request reasonable changes to key personnei of the
Consultant involved In the provision of the Services, and the Consultant shall comply
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3.2

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.2

with any such request. The Consultant shall not change any of its key personnel
involved in the provision of the Services without the prior written approval of VANQC,

COMPENSATION

Subject to the tems and conditions of this Agreement, and in consideration for the
satisfactory performance of the Services, VANOC shall pay to the Consuitant a fee, and
reimburse the Consultant for disbursements, on the basis set aut in Schedule B,

The Consuitant shall be paid on the basis and at the times set out in the payment
schedule set forth in Schedule "B” and in accordance with Clause 10 of this Agreement,

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Consultant may retain Subcontractors to assist in the performance of the Se rvices,
provided that the Consultant shall not subcontract the whole of the Services to
a Subcontractor, the terms of this Agreement shall apply to the Subcontractors,
and the Consultant shall ba wholly responsible for the professional standards,
performance, acts, defaults and neglects of such Subcontmctors.

The Consultant represents to VANOC that it and all Subcontractors are competent and
have the qualfications, designations, experience and capabilities necessary to camy out the
Services to the Standard of Work.

The Consultant shall only retain Subcontractors approved by VANOC in writing and shali
not change any Subcontractor without the prior written approval of VANQC.

VANOC shalil have the right to require that the Consultant retain specified
Subcontractors with respect 1o the performance of specified portions of the Services.

VANOC may from time to time request reasonable changes to Subcontractors, and the
Consultant shali comply with any such request. :

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND TAXES

In carrying out its obligations hereunder, the Consultant shall comply with, and shall
cause all Subcontractors to comply with, all laws, regulations and statutory requirements
of every competent federal, provincial, regional, municipal and other statutory authority
applicable to the Project and the Services.

Without fimiting the generality of Clause §.1, the Consultant shall comply with, and shall
cause ali Subcontractors to comply with, all applicable taxation, health and safety,
immigration, customs and duties, workers’ compensation, human rights, and labour and
employment laws, rufes, notices, directives, standards, orders and regulations, The
Consultant shall upon request by VANOC provide cerfficates of compliance from
regulatory bodies of other evidence of compliance, including as pertaining to any of the
Subcentractors. The Consuttant accepts full and exclusive responsibifity and fiability, and
shall cause all Subcontractors to accept full and exclusive responsibility and fiability, for
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payment of federal and provincial payroll taxes and for contributions for employment
insurance, old age pensions, retirement annuities, workers’ compensation, health and
hospttalization plans and other benefits expressed under any provision of any law ar any
agreement to which the Consuitant and the Subcontractors are subject.

5.3  The Consultant shall obtain ail requisite permits and licenses for supplying and previding
the Services, provided that the Consultant must obtain the prior written approval of
VANOCC before any application for a license or pennit is made.

2.4  The Consultant acknowledges that Regutation 105(1) of the Income Tax Act (Canada)
requires that payments to non-residents for any services performed in Canada are
subject to a non-resident withholding tax of 15% (fifteen percent) and, accordingly,
VANOC shall withhold such tax from payments to the Consuitant hereunder. Exemption
from this withholding tax may be available in some circumstances, and the Consultant is
solely responsible for obtaining any such exemption,

8. LIENS

6.1 The Censultant shalt make payment and take all other steps which may be necessary to
ensure that the Site and every part thereof shall remain free of any liens relative to the
Services, and that the compensation payable to the Consultant by VANOC is not subject
to attachment for debt, gamishing process or otherwise. In the event that any claim or lien
is filed refative to the Services at any court or Jand titie office, the Consultant shall
immediately cause such lien to be discharged. if the Consultant fails to do 80, VANOC may
take such actions as may be required to do so, and may charge to the Consultant all
amounis so pald and all costs in connection therewith.

7. POLICIES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

7.1 VANOC may prescribe rules, regulations, policies and procedures from time ta time for
(a) matters perlaining to safety and security, inciuding data and network security and

Issuance of passes, vehicle operating permits, keys, badges, and like devices;
(b)  environmental matters;
{c) archaeolgical matters;
(d) accessibility matters;
(@) sustainability matters;
] First Natlons matters;
(9) Intemational Olympic Committee matiers;
(h) sponsorship matters;
§)] tendering and precurement malters;
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7.2

73

8.2

10.
10.1

10.2

0 the use of wood or other materials, goods or services:
&) public information and communications; and

{ such other matters as VANOC may from time 1o time deem necessary or desirable
in its reasonable determination,

VANOC may at any time upon notice to the Consultant amend the nlles, regulations,
policles and procedures refating to the Services, and may at any time prescribe specific
stipulations regarding the Services applicable to the Consultant and its Subcentractors.

The Consultant shall comply, and ke responsible to ensure that all Subcontractors

comply, with all rules, regulations, policies and procedures prescribed by VANOC and in
effect from time to time,

VANOC ASSISTANCE

VANOC shall provide timely support, guidance, direction, instruction, acceptances,
decisions and information as it deems necessary or appropriate from time to time.

N TSTATUS

The Consultant is engaged as an independent consultant for the sole purpose of
providing the Services. Neither the Consuitant nor any of the Consultant's
personnel is engaged as a director, officer, employee, servant or agent of VANOC,
and neither the. Consultant nor any of the Consultant's personnel shall enter into or
purport lo enter into any contract or subcontract on behalf of VANOC. Al
Subcontractors shall be consultants, agents, associates or subcontractors, as the
case may be, of the Consultant and shali not be consultants, agents, associates or
subcontractors of VANQC.

It is understood and agreed that the Consultant will act as an independent consultant to
VANGC and that no joint venture, partnership or principal-and-agent relationship exists
between them in connection with this Agreement or otherwise, and the parties covenant
that they will not assert othemwise. It is further understood and agreed that the
Consultant is entitled to no other benefits or payments whatsoever other than those
specified in this Agreement.

PAYMENT

The Consultant shall submit invoices to VANOC on the basis and at the times set
out in the payment schedule set forth in Schedule “B".

Each invoice shall be clearly itemized to show the work performed, the charges, the
reimbursable expenses, the taxes {and the Consultant's GST registration number},
and the costs incurred to employ any Subcontractors. The Consultant shall also provide
to VANQC all receipts, bills, invoices or other evidence in support of each invoice.
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10.3

10.4

108

11,

11.3

Except for any amounts which VANOC is in good faith disputing, any set off which
VANOC may claim, any amounts in respect of which VANOC has requested and not
recelved supporting evidence under Clause 10.2, and any holdback required 1o be made
under applicable law, and subject to Clause 11.3, VANOC shall pay invoices submitted to it
for the Services within 30 days of receipt thereof. :

The Consultant shall keep, and shall cause any Subcontracters to keep, books,
records, documents, inveices, receipts and other evidence relevant to the provision of
the Services in accoriance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices
consistently applied. VANOC or any of its duly authorized representatives shali, for the
purpose of audit and examination, have access to and be pemitied to inspect such
books, records, documents and other evidence for review, copying and audit at any time
and from time to time while this Agreement is in effect and for a period of three years
after the termination of this Agreement for any reason.

VANOC may, if appiicable, withhold any holdback required by the Builders Lien Act

- (British Columbia).

QWNERSHIP OF WORK PRODUCT

The title, property rights and ownership in and to all present and future Work
Product shall immediately upon creation vest in VANOC without any payment by
VANOC therefor. VANQC shall at all times have the right to control, review and
otherwise deal with ali Work Product, and to deliver it o third parties, without restriction.
Where appropriate as determined by VANOC in Iits discretion, Work Product shall
contain the form of notice prescribed by the Universal Copyright Convention indicating
VANOC as the owner,

The Consullant shall, upon request by VANOC, do all such things and execute and
deliver to VANOC all such documents and instruments as VANQC shalt reasonably
require in order o vest title, property rights and ownership in VANOC as provided In
Clause 11.1 and shail executa and deliver all such assignments, documents and
instruments as may, in VANOC's opinion, be necessary or desirable for the
application or the issuance of any patent or the registration of any copyright or
trademark, and the Consultant shall cause all Subcontractors 1o do the same.

The Consultant hereby walves all moral rights in the Work Product, including without
limitation the right to the integrity of the Work Product, the right to be asscciated with the
Work Product, the right to modify the Work Preduct in any way, the right to prevent the
use of the Work Product in association with any product, service, project or institution
and the nght to restrain the publication of the Work Praduct throughout the world
{cofiectively, the *Moral Rights™). The Consultant hereby grants to VANQC, its affiliates
and assigns, the right to edit, adapt and in any other way modify and translate the Work
Product, including without limitation the right to produce or reproduce all or part of the
Work Product or any derivative work based thereon, and the right to use the Work
Product for the Project or any other project. The Consultant further agrees that it will
cause all of its employees, together with all Subcontractors and their employees, who
assisted in the creation of the Work Product to similarly waive in writing all Moral Rights
and grant o VANOC the rights with respect to the Work Product set out above, in such
form as VANOC may reasonably require, and the Consultant acknowiedges and agrees
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11.4

11.5

1.7

12.
121

12.2

that VANOC shall not be obligated to make payment of invoices delivered by the
Consultant to VANQC hereunder until the Consultant has done so.

The Consultant shall obtain releases, licenses, permissions and other authorizations in
connection with any copyright, patent, trademark, industrial design, trade secret or other
Intellectual property rights held by third partles, as may be required to effect the
assignment to and vesting of the Work Preduct in VANOC.

The Consullant shal! delfiver to VANOC upon request copies of all Work Product and alt
files and correspondence pertaining o performance of this Agreement inciuding Work
Product and files and corespondence of Subcontractors.

Risk of loss, theft or damage to the Work Product shall rest with the Consuitant until
delivered to VANOC,

Upon the purchase of any special computer hardware or scfware required in connection
with the Services that has been or will be charged to VANOC, VANOC shall own such
hardware or software.

INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY

The Conéultant shall provide, maintain and pay for, and cause all Subcontractors to
provide, maintain and pay for, the following Insurance:

(a) “all risks" equipment insurance covering owned and non-owned machinery and
equipment used in the performance of the Sevices;

{c) automobile liability insurance with respect to owned and leased automobiles
used directly or Indirectly in the perfarmance of the Services, covering liability for
bodily injury, death and damage to property with a limit of not less than
$2,000,000 inclusive for each and every loss;

(d)  comprehensive general liability insurance providing third party bodily injury and
property damage coverage in an amount of not less than $5,000,000 per
occurrence, indicating that VANOC is an additional named insured, containing
a cross liability and/or severability of interest clause protecting each insured to
the same extent as i they were separately insured, and containing non-owned
automobile liability and contractual fiability coverage, all in a form and with a
company which are, in all respects, acceptable to VANOC;

(e)  workers’ compensation coverage for their employees:

() such other insurance as would be obtained by a prudent consultant or
subconsullant/subcontractor, as applicable; and

(g) such other insurance as VANOC may reasonably require from time to time.
VANOC and the Gonsultant shall cooperate to procure, at VANQC's cost and direction,

professional liability insurance dedicated to the Services performed by the Consuitant
and sll Subcontractors. Such insurance shall have coverage, Iimits and other policy
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12.3

124

12.5

126

127

terms and conditions as are acceplable to VANOC and its insurance advisors in their
sole discretion. VANOC stali be entitled to include as insured's other consultants it may
retain for professional services on the Project or other projects. The Consultant shall, at
VANOC's request, provide such information and complete such forms and applications
as VANOC may require in connection with such insurance.

All insurance specified herein shall be in such forms and on such terms and conditfons,
and with such insurers, as may be acceptable to VANOC and its insurance advisors,
acting reasonably.

The Consultant agrees that the limits of liabiiity specified herein for insurance shall not
limit the Consuitant’s tiability or obligations to VANOC.

The Consultant shall, before commencing the Services and upon request of VANOC
from time o time, provide to VANOC evidence of the insurance required to be
maintained by the Consultant and the Subcontractors in the form of certificates of
insurance Issued by the insurer or its agent, which shail include an undertaking that such
insurance shall not be cancelied or modified without at least 30 days' written notice to
VANOC. .

The Consultant hereby assumes the entire responsibility and hability for ail damage and
injury of any kind and nature whatsoever, caused by, resulting from, arising out of,
incidental to, or accruing in connection with this Agreement or the Services, except to

the extent such damage or injury is caused by the wilful or negligent acts or omissions
of:

(8}  VANOQC, its directors, officers, agents or employees: or

(b) any third party perfoming work at the Site on behalf of VANOC for whom the
Consultant is not responsible at law or pursuant to the provisions of this
Agreement.

The Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess VANOC and all directors,
officers, agents and employees of VANOC from and against any claim, suit, action,
demand, loss, damage, expense (including legal fees and disbursements on a solicitor
and own client basis}, lien, award or liability, whether direct or indirect, of any nature or
kind whatsoever, either before or after the expiration or termination of this Agreement
(collectively, “Claims™:

(a) arising from or relating to the provision of the Services under this Agreement
(including by the Subcontractors) and afl related matters, including without
limitation, injury or death o anyone (including Subcontractors), ioss or damage to
property of any person, any claim or matter in dispute between the Consultant
and any Subcontractor, and any failure or deficlency by the Consultant or any
Subcontractor in providing the Services; and

{b) in connection with any ¢laim on account of infringement of any copyright, patent,
trademark, industrial design, trade secret or other intellectual property rights of
any person, or of any obligation of confidentiality, in connection with the Services
or the Work Product;
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12.8

12.9

except to the extent such Claims are caused by the wiiful or negligent acts or omissions
of VANOC, its directors, officers, agents or employees, or any third party performing
work at the Site on behalf of VANOC for whom the Consultant is not responsible at law
or pursuant fo the provisions of this Agreement.

The parties agree and acknowledge that:

(@  the indemnity provisions outlined herein shail not be limited or restricted in any
way by limitatiens on the amount or type of damages, cempensation or benefits
payable under any workers’ compensation, disability benefits, or other employee
benefit legislation; and

{b) insurance proceeds will be available to the Consultant, to the extent provided for
in Clause 12,1 hereof,

The Consultant acknowledges that none of Canada, the City of Vancouver, the Resort
Municipality of Whistler, the Province of British Columbla, the Canadian Parmalympic
Gommittee, the Canadian Olympic Committes or the International Olympic Committee,
nor any director, cfficer, employee, agent or volunteer of the foregoing entities (each, an
“Unrelated Party”), shall incur any financial responsibility or ifability in connection with
this Agreement or any subsequent agreement entered into between the Consuitant and
VANOC relating to the subject matter hereof except if, and then only to the extent that,

- they are made a party hereto or thereto. Without limiting the foregoing, for purposes of

12.10

1241

any obligaticn owing to the Consultant in connection with this Agresment, VANOG shall
not be deemed to be a partner, joint venturer or agent of any Unrelated Party. The
Consultant covenants and agrees that, as its sole and exclusive remedy for any claims,
demands, actions, suits or other procsedings under this Agreement, it shall have
recourse enly o the assets of VANOC and not to the assets of any Unrelated Party. The
Consultant, for itself and ils heirs, legatees, administrators, executors, SUCCesSOrs,
agents and permitted assigns, hereby agrees and covenants to refrain from bringing or
causing to be brought, any claims, demands, ections, suits or other proceedings,
whether at law or in equity, or whether before a court, arbitration panel, agenhcy board or
other body, against any Unrelated Party, individually or in any combination thereof, and
hereby irevecably releases and waives any and all rights, demands, damages, claims,
actions, causes of action, duties or breaches of duty, known or unknawn, existing,
pending, accrued or unaccrued, which the Consultant has, claims to have, or may have
against any Unrelated Party except i, and then oniy to the extent that, any such rights,
dermnands, damages, claims, actions, causes of action, duties or breaches of duty arise
from any Unrelated Party being made a party hereto or to any subsequent agreement
entered info by the parties relating to the subject matter hereof,

Notwithstanding any other provision hereof, the llability of the Consultant to VANOC
pursuant to this Agreement shall be limited to the greatest of the limits of lfability
specified herein for insurance, the amount of insurance proceeds available to the
Consultant, and 5.21

The provisions of this Clause 12 shail survive notwithstanding the completion of the
Services and the obligations and duties under this Agreement or the termination of this
Agreement for any reason whatsoever.
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13.
13.1

13.2

13.3

134

13.5

CONFIDENTIALITY

"Confidential Information” means all information and data disclosed orally, in writing or
electronically, by one party to the other party on a confidential basis including,
without fimitation, all such information and data relating to the structure, personnel
and operations of the disclosing party, including financial, planning, marketing,
advertising and commercial information and strategies; employee, supplier and
customer information and data; contractual agreements, records and comespondence;
computer programs, computer-related data and databases; trade secrets, inventions,
designs, methods, processes and know-how; and items provided or disclosed to a
party by third parties under an obligation of confidentiallty.

It Is contemptated that in the course of the performance of this Agreement each party
may, from time to time, disclose its Confidentlal Information to the other party. During the
term of this Agreement and until December 31, 2010, subject to Clause 13.3, each
party agrees:

{a) to keep and use in strict confidence all Confidentiai Information of the other
party that it acquires, sees of Is informed of, as a direct or indirect consequence
of this Agreement and to not, without the prior written consent of the other
party, disclose any such Confidential Information; and

{b) not to use, copy, duplicate or reproduce, either directly or indirectly, any of the
Confidential Information of the other party or any recoliections thereof for any
purpose other than for the performance of its obligations under this Agreement,
without the other party’s prior written approval.

The Consuttant acknowledges that information provided to VANOC may be provided to,
or be available to, organizations and personnel that are subject to the Freedom of
Information and Protection of Privacy Act (British Columbia) and the Access fo
Information Act (Canada). If the Consultant considers that any of its information is
confidential, then the Consultant shall identify that confidential information and advise
VANGC in writing.

Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, each party shall promptly
cease all use of the Confidential Infornation of the other party and upon written
request will retum all Confidential Information. This obligation shait not apply to any
Confidential Information of the Consultant required by VANOC to make use of any
Work Product under this Agreement,

Without limiting the genertality of the foregoing, and subject to Clause 13,6, the
Consultant shall not disclose any information, plans or designs to which the Consuitant
may have access by virtue of its connection with the Project or any Work Product in
connection with the Project to any person not expressly authorized by VANOC to review
such information, plans, designs or Work Product. The Consultant shall also ensure that
all Subcontractors comply with the faregoing confidentiality requirements. VANOC may

make the following restrictions to safeguard the confidentiality of all such information, '

plans, designs and Work Product:

{a) restrictions upon persons to be permitted access to information, plans, designs or
Work Preduct; :
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13.6

13.7

14,
14.1

14.2

{b) restrictions upon time and place of access and method of reproduction:

c) restrictions upon uses to which such information, plans, designs or Work Product
may be put by the Consultant; and

(d} restricions necessary, in the reasonable opinion of VANOC, to protect and
safeguard confidentiality, both before and after the terminaticn of this Agreement,

()  VANOC may require, and in such event the Consuliant shafl cause, any
Subcontractor to execute an agreement with VANOC regarding the confidentiality
of all information, plans, designs and Work Product,

At any time before the temmination of this Agreement, the Consultant may disciose
information, plans, designs or Work Product respecting the Project to certain persons
without the express authorization of VANCC provided that such disciosure is:

{a}  strctly iimited to information, plans, designs or Work Product which the
Constltant, exercising its best professional judgment, acting reasonably, deems
to be essential o the performance of the Services and for the benefit of VANOC:
and

(b} made only to govemmental or regulatory agencies or other third parties acting in
an official or professional capacity relating to the Project.

The Consultant acknowledges that in the event of a breach by the Consukant of its
obligations of confidentiality, damages alone would not be an adequate remedy, The
Consultant agrees that VANOC, in addition to and without limiting any other right or
remedy it may have, will have the right to an immediate injunction or other available
equitable refief in any court of competent jurisdiction enjoining any threatened or actual
breach of such obligations.

ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION

The Consultant shall not display any signs or advertising on the Site or in connection
with the Project or the Services without the prior written approval of VANOC, which
approval may be arbitrarily withheld.

The Consultant shall not disclose its retationship with VANOC for promotional purposes,
including by means of distribution of literature, verbal deciarations or announcements
through any medium whatsoever, without the express prior written consent of VANQC,
which consent may be arbitrarily withheld. The Consuitant shafl not use "VANQC”, the
official emblem, logo or mascot of the 2010 Olympic and Paralympic Winter Games or any
other VANOC identification, as & reference or meana of promotion or publicity, without the
express prior written consent of VANOC, which consent may be arbitrarily withheld,
Furthemnore, the Censuitant shall not disclose or promote its refationship with VANOC in
any communication or manner whatsoever as a basis to create an association, express or
imptied, between the Consuitant and the Intemational Otymplc Committee, the Olympic
Games or the Olympic Movement,
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15.
13.1

18,
16.1

16.2

17,
171

17.2

BENEFIT

Neither the Consultant, nor any of its agents or employees {(including any
Subcontraciors) shall give or offer to give fo VANOC or any director, officer, employee or
agent of VANOC any gratuity, reward, advantage or beneftt of any kind as consideration for
doing or forbearing to do, or for having done or forbome to do, any act in connection with
this Agreement or the Services, Contravention of this provision. shall be deemed an Event
of Default (as defined in Clause 17.2) and will pemit VANOC to terminate this Agreement
pursuant to Clause 17.2(b}.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Consuitant declares that to the best of its knowledge the Consultant and its
Subcontractors, and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents,
have no pecuniary interest or any other current or past interest or dealings,
including with any directors, officers or employees of VANOC, that would cause a
conflict of interest or be seen to cause a confiict of interest in carrying out the Services.
Should such a corfiict or potential conflict anse during the term of this Agreement, the .
Consultant shall declare it immediately in writing to VANOC. VANOC may direct the
Consultant to resolve any conflict or potential conflict to VANOC's satisfaction. The
Consultant warranis that neither the Consuitant nor any of its Subcontractors, or any of
their respective directors, officers, employees or agents, has any predisposition, affinity
or association with any third party which would impair or qualify the provision of the
Seuvices or work on the Project,

VANQOC's conflict of interest guidelines and ethics policy, which are available to the
Consuitant on request, are expresstly incorporated into and form part of this Agreement.

The Consuitant shall comply with, and shall cause all Subcontractors to comply with, the
such guidelines and policy, as may be amended from time to time.

ERMINATION

VANOC may terminate this Agreement before completion of the Sewices, anything to
the contrary herein notwithstanding, as foflows:

{a) upon 14 days' notice te the Consultant, providéd that in such event VANOC shal
pay to the Gonsuitant the amounts specified in Clause 17.3; or

(b) at the option of VANOC, at any time after the happening of an Event of Defauit.
For the purposes hereof, an “Event of Default” shall be deemed to ocour if:

{a)  the Consultant is in breach of any covenant, cbligation or representation
hereunder and such breach is, in VANOC's epinian, material;

(b)  the Consullant or any of its agents or employees, including any Subcontractor,
contravenes the provisions of Clause 15,1;
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17.3

17.4

17.5

178

{c) VANCC, acting reasonably, considers that it is likely that the Consultant will not
complete the Services, or any part of the Services, in accordance with the
scheduled completion dates or performance schedule set out in this Agreement
and such failure to meet the scheduled completion dates or performance schedule
is, in the opinion of VANQC, not due to events or clrcumstances beyond the
Consultants control or which were reasonably unforeseeable at the fime this
Agreement was entered into;

() VANOQC, acting reasonably, considers that the Consultant, or any agent or
employee of the Consuktant, including any Subcontractor, has acted or is acting in a
manner detrimental to VANOC or the Project;

(&) there occurs or, in the reasonable opinion of VANQC there exists a threat of, a
strike, lockout, work slowdown, fabour disturbance, or refusal to work by the
employees of the Consuftant or any Subcontractor:

(f the Consultant is adjudged bankrupt, becomes insolvent or unable to discharge its
liabilties as they become due, makes an assignment for the benefit of its cred itors,

Is subject to the appointment of a recalver, or a petiion of bankruptcy is made
against it; or

(g} any Subcontractor becomes insolvent or unable to discharge its liabilities as they
become due or makes an assignment for the beneftt of its creditors or a petition of
bankrupfcy is made agalnst it, and VANQC is concemed with regard to potential
adverse impact on the Project.

Where this Agreement is temninated under Clause 17.1(a), VANOC shall pay to the
Consultant such part of the compensation as ¢an reasonably be considered to have been
eamed by the Consuftant to the date of termination. Upon the temmination of this
Agreement and payment as required hereunder, VANOG shall have no furlher obligation or
liabiity to the Consultant in connection with this Agreement or the termination of this
Agreement and may as a condition of final payment under this Agreement require the
Consultant to execute and deliver a release and discharge in favour of VANOC.

In the case of an Event of Default or if the Consultant fails to supply and provide the
Services or any part thereof in accordance with this Agreement, VANOC may remedy
any deficlency and may engage others to do so, and may charge against the Consultant alf
extra costs and expenses in doing so. VANQC will be under no obligation to remedy any
failure or deficiency on the part of the Consultant and will not incur any liability to the
Consultant for any action or omission in the course of its remedying or attempting to
remedy any such failure or deficiency.

Termination of this Agreement for any reason shall not prejudice, iimit or affect any claim
or matter outstanding prior to temination or obligations consequent upon termination or
which by their nature survive termination as provided for herein including, without
¥mitation, the obligations provided for in Clauses 12, 13, 14 and 17.

VANOC may, at any time and from time to time by delivery of notice in writing to the
Consuftant, suspend the performance of the Services for the period of time specified in
such notice. In that event VANOC shall pay to the Consuttant such part of the
compensation as can reasonably be considered to have been eamed by the Consultant to
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17.7

18.
18.1

18.2

183

18.4

18,
19.1

20.
20.1

202

the date of the suspension, and any costs or expenses directly incurred and not reasonably
avoidable as a result of such suspension, The Consuftant shall have no claim against
VANOC for any costs, expenses, damages or other liabilities suffered or incurred by the
Consultant as a result of any suspension hereunder unless otherwise agreed by VANOC in
writing.

Upon temination of this Agreement for any reason, the Consultant shall defiver to
VANOC all Work Product.

ASSIGNMENT

The Consultant shalt not assign thls Agreement, in whole or in part, or any payments
due or to become due under this Agreement, either voluntarily, involuntarly or by
operation of law, without the express prior wrdtten consent of VANOC, which consent
may be unreasonably or arbitrarily withheld.

if the Consuitant is @ company, then any change in the control of the company shall be
deemed fo constitute an assignment for the pumposes of Clause 18,1,

No assignment shall refieve the Consultant from any obligation under this Agreement or
impose any liability upon VANOC,

VANOC may at any time and from time to time assign this Agreement, in whole or in
part, without 1he consent of the Consuliznt,

THIRD PARTY RIGHTS

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to give any rights or benefits to anyone
ather than VANOC and the Consultant,

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

For the purposes of this Agreement, VANOC designates as its Contract Administrator:

Mr. Jim Bornhokdt, Precurement Manager
400 - 1095 Wast Pender Street
Vancouver, B.C.

Canada V6E 2M8

Tel: 778-3284076

Fax;. 778-328-2011

For the purposes of this Agreement the Consuliant designates as its Contract
Administrator;

Mr. Udo Gurget
Calvisiusstr, 38
D-04177
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20.3

21.
211

22.
22.1

23.
231

24,
24.1

Leipzig, Gemany
Tet 46.0341.446130
Fax: 49.0341.4461314

Either party may change its Contract Administrator and/er its Contract Administrator's

address, telephone andfor fax number by written notice to the other party given in
accordance with Clause 23.1 of this Agreement.

TIME OF THE ESSENCE

Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

NO WAIVER

No action or fafluse to act by VANOC shall consfitute a waiver of any right or duty under
this Agreement, or constiule an approval or acquiescence in any breach thereunder,
except as may be specifically agreed in writing by VANCC.,

NOTICES

Where any notice, request, dirsction or other comimunication is required to be given or
made by either party, it shall be in writing and is effective if deliverad in persan, sent by
registered mall, or {ransmitted by facsimile addressed to the party for whom it is
intended at the address specified in Clause 20 and, In the case of any such notice,
request, direction or other communication being given to VANOC which is of a materal
or legal nature, also fo VANOC's legal department at 400 ~ 1095 West Pender Street,
Vancouvar, Brtish Columbia, Canada V6E 2M6 (fax: 778-328-2011). Any notice,
request, direction or other communication shall be deemed to have been given, if
delivered, when delivered, if sent by registered mail, when the postal receipt is
acknowledged by the other party, and if transmitted by facsimile, when transmission is
completed. The address andior fax number of either party (or VANOC's legal
department) may be changed by notice in the manner set out in this provision,

DELAY IN PERFORMANCE

Neither VANOC nor the Consultant shali be deemed to be in default for delays in
performance caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the non-
performing party. For the purpeses hereof, such circumstances include, but are not
limited to, abnommal weather conditions, flood, earthquake, fire, epidemic, war, riot
and ather civil disturbance, sabotage, judicial restrzint and inability to procure permits,
licenses or authorizations from any local, provinclal or federal agency for any of the
supplies, materials, accesses or services required to be provided by either VANOG or
the Consultant under this Agreement If any such circumstances occur, the non-
performing party shall, as soon as possible after being prevented from performing,
give written notice to the other party describing the circumstances preventing continued
performance and the efforts being made to resume performance of this Agreement.
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25,
25.1

26.
26.1

27.
271

28.
281

29,
281

30.

309

SEVERABILITY

The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any portion or provision of this Agreement
or the occurrence of any event rendering any portion or provision of this Agreement
void shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or
provision of this Agreement. Any void portion or provision shalt be deemed severed
from this Agreement and the balance of this Agreement shall be construed and enforced
as if this Agreement did not contain the particular portion or provision held to be void.
The parties further agree to amend this Agreement to replace any stricken provision
with a valid pravision that comes as close as possible to the intent of the stricken
position,

ING LAW

This Agreement shall be construexi under and according to the laws of the Province of
British Columbia and the parties agree fo imevocably attorn to the jurisdiction of the
Courts of the Province of British Co[_umbia.

REMEDIES CUMULATIVE

The remedies of the parties provided for in this Agreement are cumulative and are in
addition to any remedies available to the parties at law or in equity. No remedy will be
deemed to exclude or restrict the right of a parly to any other remedies against the other
party and a party may from time to time have recourse to one or more of the remedies
specified in this Agreement or af law notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement

FURTHER ASSURANCES

Each party shall execute such further and other documents and instruments and do such
further and other acts as may be necessary to implement and carry out the provisions
and intent of this Agreement.

LANGUAGE OF CONTRACT

The parties hereto have consented that this Agreement be written only in the English
language. Die Parteien hereto haben zugestimmt, dal dieses Abkommen nur in der
englischen Sprache geschrieben werde.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect
to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all previous communlcations,
representations and agreements, whether oral or written, with respect to the subject
matter herenf,
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3.

AMENDMENT

31.1  This Agreement shall not be amended except as specifically agreed in wrifing by both
VANQC and the Consuitant.

32.  JOINT VENTURES

321 If the Consultant is a joint venture of two or more entities, it is understood and agreed
that the grants, covenants, provisos, claims, rights, powers, privileges and
lizbilities of the Consuitant shall be joint and several. ’

33, ENUREMENT

33.1 This Agreement shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon VANOC and the
Censultant and their respective heirs, executors, legal representatives, administrators,
successors and permitted assigns.

34. HEADINGS

34.1 The headings appearing in this Agreement are for convenience of reference enfy and in
no way define, limit or entarge the scope or meaning of any provision.

35. REPRESENTATIQN

351 By executing this Agreement, the Consuitant represents that it has carefully examined
this Agreement, acqualnted ltself with all conditions refevant to the Services, made all
evaluations and investigations necessary for a full understanding of any difficulties which
may be encountered in performing the Services, and been given the opportunity te
receive independent legal advice. The Consultant further acknowledges that this
Agreement is sufficient for the proper and complete execution of the Services.

36, EXECUTION

36.1 This Agreement may be executed by the parties in one or more counterparts, and may
be deiiverad by facsimile transmission, and each of such counterparts shall be deemed
to be taken together to constitute one and the same instrument.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed as of the day and year first
above written by and on behalf of the parties by their duly authorized officers.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED an
behalf of the Consultant;

5/»7%

Authorized Signatory

Title

Authorized Signatory

Title

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED on
behalf of VANOC:

Authorized Signatory

Title

Authorized Signatory

Title

e P L et bt

Tax of our offer)

The confract is signed under foflowing concitions;
- 1. Lelter from IBG to VANCOUVERZ2010/ April 12, 2004
Exchange rate fluctuation between CAD and EUR and German VAT
2. The Fee in SCHEDULE "B” based on our offer means a net payment. (Point 5.

3. Point 11.7: The special software for dasign of profiling for the Bobsleigh and
Luge Track remains property by I18G.,

regarding the risk if

%:ﬁ
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SCHEDULE “A"
SERVICES

The services to be provided by the Consultant are those consulting services (the "Services”) relating
to the development of run dynamics and finaiization of track centre line {the “Project?, as are
more fully described herein below:

ftem
No,

Phase

Description

StartiCo
Date

mpletion

1.0

14

1.2

1.3

PHASE 1

Final design of
centre line

Appraval FIL !
FIBT

Documentation
of final centre
line

...........................................................

Vistt of the shte: including
- 4 day joumey including flight and

Run Dynamic ¢aloufations and
finalisation of centre line

Cetalied ground plan of centre line / patygon
of centre IIne with different starts
Longitudinal sectian, together with axjsting
ground speed calculation and g - forces for
the Bab, Mens Luge, Lady and Double
Luge, Junicr Luge, tables and graphics
Bocumentation for raview of FIl /FIBT n
preparation of agproval

design team {meeting 'n Europe or Canaday,

consideration of last advises of FIL and FIRT
greund plan of centre tine / palygon of centre
line with different staris
Longitudinal section / tables with coordinates
of track every 0.5m
Description of track {main data and
comparisons) speed calculations and all g-
forces for all Olymple disciplines; 4-Bob, 2-
Bob, Women's Bob, Skeleton, Luge — Men,
Luge - Women, Luge - Double, Junior Luge
Design of sections for refrigeration purpose
(definition of location of expansion joints)
Deslgn of distance for foundations

- Approx 5 -7 drawings

- 180 pagesftables

May 26 —
2004

_May §,._. .2.{.)_' _2. !J;Q‘}“ -

April 28, 2004

..........................

June 30,

14

Profiles track
cross sections

Calculation of driving line for each curve and
disciplines under consideration of three
different situations at the entrance of curve
and for the precalculated speed and under
consideration of the development of sport
with a higher speed by 7% more than

.....................................................
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Item Phase = . | Description . | StartYCompleticn
~ Preparation of drawings for the track cross
..... seconsevery2m . o]
- Documentation for review of FILIFIBT in July 1 — Aug. 26,
..... preparationforapproval C |2004
1.5 ApprovalFIL{ - Meeling with FIL / FIBT and VANOC and
FIBT design tearn {(meeting in Europe or Canada)
). Visit of the site: including
~ 4 day joumey Including flight and Aug. 30 - Sep. 3,
..... accommodation for two engineers _  |2004
1.6 Cocumentation — Documentation of restlls of calculation of
of profiling driving lines _
- Final drawings with frack cross sections
every2m
- Tabies with geometric data of cross sections
every20m
— Tables with geometric data of cross seclions
every0.5 m
~ Ground plan and longitudinal sections for
every stari
-~ Approx. 170 drawings
oo ADPIOX TO0pOgs | Sept6-27,2004
1.7 _ Communication and franslation May — Sept 2004
lftem |[Phase Description ‘Start/iCompletion
Ne. ' - . e .| Date :
2.0 Phase 2 Liaising and advising the track — venue
design team
2.1 Principle — Design of Jigs for cooling pipes (every 2.0 m)
advice éthis design is for the purpose of checking the
jigs during the construction period)
meeenieeces ... Oclober2004
22 Contact to the - Meeting with track venue design feam
design team ~ 3 day joumey including flight and
............ accommodation .| Qct-Nov, 2004
2.3 Review of — Check and review of the drawings related to
refated deslgn the track Nov, 2004 — Feb.
of track wpJosinofftherelateddrawings 1 2008 e
2.4 Communication and transfation Nowv. 2004 - Feb.
2005
item [Phase - | Description Start/Completion
No. s i C e R Date
3.0 Phase 3 input during track construction
3.1 Construction — Amlnimum of 5'visls on the site (2 days + 3
assistance days travelling and preparation) for contro} of
geometry and inspection of reinforcement
and plpe work.
—~ Additionat visit for the final inspection by
FIBT/FIL
- 3visits for 2 engineers
. 2Vistsforoneengineer (20082007
32 Communication and fransfation 1 2306 - 2607
1133 - Ingenleurbure & urgel - Contract Final_IBG.DOC Page 2
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Deliverables:
All documents and drawings for the various phases of work will be delivered:
a) Digital form POF and AutoCAD files
R) For all documents and drawings VANGC will recsive:
For preliminary work - 3 hard copies
For final work - § hard copies
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SCHEDULE “B”
FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Subject fo the provisions of this Agreement and in consideration of the satisfactory performance
by the Consultant of its obligations contzined in the Agreement, the maximum liabitity of VANOC
under this Agreement shall not exceed, and in no event shall VANOC be obliged to pay the
Consultant an amount in excess of, the Fee, Estimated Travel Fee and Estimated Travel
Expenses for each tem No., In addition, it is mutually agreed that the maximum lizbility of
VANOC shall not exceed, and in no event shall VANOC be obliged to pay the Consuitant, an
amount In excess of the total Agreement value of $313,600.00. The estimated travel fees and
travel expenses will be reimbursed as required to complete the project, with all travel approved
prior by Jan Jansen.

ltern | Phase . | Fee . Estimated Travel | Estimated Travel
No. : Fee Expenses
2 HAS

Final design of

centre ne

12 Approval FIL |

FIBT

1.3 Documentation

of final centre

line

14 Profiles track

£ross sections

15 Approval FIL/

FIBT

18 Documentation

of profiling

1.7 Communication
/ Transiation
Total Phase 1!

sPhase 2
Principle
agvice

2.2 Contact to the

design team

23 Review of

retated design

of track

24 Communicaftion

{ Transiation

Total Phase 2: |

302 R Phage 3
31 Construction

assistance

3z Communication

f Translation

Tatai Phase 3:

5.16,5.17

B

[Total Phase1-3: [$313,600 | $69,800 | $90,000
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Travel Expenses have been estimated at 38,000 per perscn per trip including $95 daily allowance.
Travel fegs have been estimated a3 follows;
1.2 2 days at $1,100, 1 day at $1,600
2 days at $1,600 for Europe based meeting (plus $2,000 travel exp.)
1.5 2 days at $1,100, 2 days at $1,600
2.2 2 days at $1,100, 2 days at $1,600
3.1 -3 days at $1,100, 2 days at $1,600 x 2 people x 3 visits
3 days at $1,100, 2 days at $1,600 x 1 person x 2 visits

1132 - Ingenlevrburo Guige! - Gontract Fingl_1BG.DOC Page 2
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PAYMENT SCHEDULE

1. Progress Payment Schedule

in conslderation for the safisfactory performance of the Services by the Consultant, the
Consultant shall be paid on the basis and at the times as set forth herein.

Payment | Description of Scape of Services Completed Payment Amount (CAD)
Number

1 FPhase 1.1 and 1.3 plus expenses
September

2004 L
2 Phase 1.4 and 1.6 (85% of 187,000 plus 33,000)
May 2005
5.16,5.17

3 Balance of Phase 1 — Cctober 2005

4 Phase 2 — December 2005

5 Phase 3 — December 2008

TOTAL; $313,600.00

2. Payment Terms
a The Consuitant shall submit claims for payment on their standard invoice form(s). Each

invoice submitted by the Consuttant must, at a minimum, cite this Agreement Number,
the Payment Number for which payment is requested and the amount due in accordance
with this Schedule “B".

The original copy of the Invoice is 1o be made out and sent to:

Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 Olympic

& Paralympic Winter Games (VANOC)
400 - 1095 West Pender Street
Vancouver, Biitish Columbia,

Canada VGE 2Mg

Attention: Accounts Payable

b, Payment for Travel Fees and Travel Expenses to be paid upon receipt of invoice from
IBG as travel is completed and upon presentation of supporting documentation.

1133 - Ingenteucburo Gurgel - Conlract Final_18G.00C
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G. Payment by VANOC to the Consuitant shall be made in Canadian Dollars within twenty
(20) days following the date of receipt of a duly completed claim for payment.

d. If VANQC has any objection to the form andior substance of the claim for payment,
VANOC, within seven (7) days of receipt, shall notify the Consultant in writing of the
nature of the objection, :

1133 - Ingenleurburo Gurgel - Contract Final_IBG 000 Page 4
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RO
3
M"ma
Project Consuitant: Contract No.
Owner, VANOC Ingenteurbum Gurgel 1133
-| (Vancouver Organkzing Committes far the 2040 Cahisiusstr. 38
Olympie and Paralympic Winter Games) D-04177 Leipsg WAESD.07 .05
35835 Graveley Street Germaity
Vancouver, B.C.
V5K 55 Attenion; Udo Gurgel . tssue Date:
Udo,Gurgel@ IBG-Gurgel.da Aug 9, 2006
Fax 778-328-201 Tek: +49-0347-44 61-30
Fax +49.0341-44-51-314
CC: Erica Bowers, Jan Jarisen No, of Pagss
{including CCN)
Conlemplited Change Notice ~Change Order

The following is a description of the nature and scope of Sarvices being requested by Owner in accordance
with the tarma of the Contract and these dems shall be deemed Contemplated Changes to the Gontract for
this project; work is not to procesd unlese authorized by a Change Order signed by the Qwner, Al materials
and workmanship are to be [n accordance with the Contract unless othemwise stated, Please submit an
itemized fee quotation and complation schedula appiicable to the Services dascribed heraln, within 5 days of
the date specified above.

Title: Additional Services for Bob and Luge Track at the Whistler Stding Centre.

Descrintion of Senices:

Per attached Consultant's lefter dated June 9, 2008,

Note: These Sepvices ara performned at the offices of the Consuliant in Genmany.

ConsultanPs Quatation

Subject to the Terms and Condifons of the Coniract, the Consuttant hereby offera to parform the work described above
for the follawing Contract Price (based upon the rates and payment tamis specified in Schedule B of the Contrant);
$31,350 (no PST, no GST) net incjudmng disbursements,

7 P
Cunwtaﬁtsmect W\?b@  Date: ’Mf ﬁf. Covt

Change Order
Subject to the Terms and CondRiorts of the Contract, the Consuttant is hereby directed fo promptly proceed with the work
describad above with the following 2djusiments to the contract

Current Confract Value Change New Contract Value
Price 8472600 $31,350 $503,850
Schedule
Change Qrder autharized by Owner: 17[ W /
Program Signature: g & Date: R /l Yok
Contracts Signature; V Date:
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1B INGENIRURBIRC GURGEL,
{ CONSULTING ENGINEERING

oC " S I:% Getmon
YAN - y
Vancouver Organizing Committee for the 2010 : %ee;gxn WA
Olympic & Paralvmpjc Games v info@IBG-Gurgel.do

s.22
3585 Gravely Street
Vancouver, British Columbia
V5k 515
CANADA

: Lelpzig, Friday, 0% June 2008
Dear 5.22

In the past we have done a lof of additional services for the design. Please see the following peints.
Additional services for BEob and Luge Track- based of demands of VANOGC and design Team by Stantec:

1. Change of start [ncations after the approval of FIL / FIBT

Junior Start has changed to junior Start 1 and Junior Start 2, AddHional approval of both federations

was necessary, .

Junior Start 1 must be changed once more under consideration of the maintenance road.

Additional approval of both federations was necessary,

On the Lady Start was inserting an extra Start for Bob.

Regarding the geofoglcal sHuation was necessary an additional curve { G17 ) after the waight house

within the deceleration zone. - two times. -

Change of the location of the lowest point inside of curve C16. Regarding to thls matter it was

necessary a new calculation of profiling of curve C16 and adaptation of longitudinal section,

6. Consideratlon of distances for foundation and location of expansion jolnts — coming up of the design
team by Stantec. The following services were necessary: foundation plan; new coordinates: new
drawings for profiles.

7. Change and adaptation of coordinates and elevation.{ the whole track centre line was moved.)

8. Additional service to pravide coordinates of F ~ line { foundation line)

8. Additional service to provide coordinates of P - line { profile line)

10. Addittanal service : description of principle of technology to bullt the track

We 2re kindly asked for an additlorat fee for our extra servics. In the following table we make a proposal
for an eventually fee:

LI o S

‘Additional servica to the ) CAD.
service agreement

1. Change to the approved project for Junior Start 1 + 2

2. adaptation to maintenance road Junior Start 1

3. extra Bob Start at the Lady Start
to point. 1-3 separate approval by FIL und FIBT
additional curve within the deceleration zone « C17{ 2 versions )

Change of the locatlen of the lowest point { change of profillag for curve
c16 5.16,8.17

6. Change of distances of foundation and expansion joints
7. Change and adaptation of coordinates and elevation

8. Additional service : Tables for coordinates @ FL

9. Additional service : Tables for coordinates ; PL
1

]

s

o .

Additionat service : description of principle of technology to built the track

.

ummary Additional servica

Please fzel free to contact me should you have any questions regarding of this Istter. J
With bast regards,

o Gurgel

Ade98.
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

o "
From: Ken Bagshaw [ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010.com}
Sent: Monday, July 5, 2010 1:57 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SGEX
Ce: Kris Britch
Subject: RE: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Hello Tom, I think we have been as responsive as possible to your request for the IBG documents.
On the status report, I'd appreciate some clarification. You had eariier indicated that the key
stakeholders would be provided with the findings and report { or a précis of it } before anything is
released publicly. Could you please explain how this will work in the context of the review of your
findings by the Coroners Service Inquest Committee and the scope of its role and responsibility?
Does it review your recommendations as to whether an inquest is to be held to create a final
recommendation to the Chief Coroner or is some other objective sought? How long is it likely it will
need to complete its tasks? What is the likely time at which information will be provided to VANOC
as a key stakeholder?

Any further clarification that you can provide would be appreciated. Thank you, Ken

Kernt Bagshaw

From: Pawiowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawlowski@gov.be.ca]
Sent: June 22, 2010 3:51 PM

To: Ken Bagshaw

Subject: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Hello Ken,
[ am writing to request copies of any contracts between VANOC and 1BG {Udo Gurgel), for the d esign of the
Whistler track. The intent here is that this current request Is an extension of the original seize order for

documents held by VANOC. Please Jet me know when this can be accommodated.

By way of a status update, | am in the final stages of my inquiry and will be presenting my findings to the
Coroners Service Inquest Committee in the first week of July.

Thank you in advance.
Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner
Office of the Chief Coroner
800 - 4720 Kinsgway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707
24
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fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

WWW.DSSE.HOV.bC.CE}’COI’Oﬂ aers

25
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

R EFEPYRTI
From: McClean, Claire SG:EX
Sent: Monday, July 19, 2010 9:36 AM
To: Vermaning, Tiny SG:EX
Cc: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Subject: Request regarding the death of Nodar Kumaritasvili
Hi Tiny,

Fcalled Mr. Michael Shragge and advised him that the investigation into the death of the luger is almost
complete and the next stage is that it will be presented to the Inquest Committee and a recommendation will
be made to the Chief Coraner whether or not this case is completed via an Inguest or via a Section 16
Coroner’s Report. The Chief Coroner makes the final decision. |told Mr. Shragge that | was unable to tell him
when a copy of the report will be made available as it depends on whether the case goes to Inquest or not, |
have placed a request on the file for him to automatically receive a copy of the report once the case has been

completed and the investigation closed.

Thanks,

efajm
Ciaire R, McClean (is.) } Executive Administrative Assistant to the Chief Coroner | BC Coroners Service

Ministry of Public Safety and Salicitor General
Metrotower 11, Suite 800 - 4720 Kingsway, Burnaby BC VSH 4N2
Phone: (604} 660-8219 | Blackberry: §.15,8.17 | FAX: (609) 6B0-7766

http://www.psse.gov.be.ca coroners

infarmation that s priviteged, canfidential or exempt from distlosure vnder applicable law. if you are not the addressee or an amployee or agent responsible for
defivering this message to the ad, dréssee, please notify tha sender Immethately and destroy any coples yau may have. Any unauthorized distributian, copying or
disclosure Is strictly prohibited.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-maii,
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Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

T
From: : Ken Bagshaw [ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Thursday, August §, 2010 12:15 PM
To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX
Ce: Kris Britch; Renee Smith-Valade
Subject: Re: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Thank you Tom. | am confident we could provide the undertaking you would requir it you were willing to provide pre-public
notification,

Our desire to have such advice is not to make it public in any way but to have reasonable time to prepare ourselves tc
respond to the inevitable media and other enquiries we will recelve swittly following your public release.

If we can proceed in this manner | will seek in advance the undertaking from every Vanoc persan with whom the pre-
public information would be shared.

Please let me know if we ¢an proceed in this manner, Ken

From: Pawlowskl, Tom X SG:EX

To: Ken Bagshaw

Cc: Kris Britch

Sent: Thu Aug 05 12:00:49 2010

Subject: RE: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashwvili .

Ken, your understanding re the processes around report/recommendations is correct. With regard to inquests, we strive
to ensure that the family is aware prior to the public announcement, otherwise, the announcement serves as
notification to all other parties.

Should the decision be to proceed with an inquest, | would, on a'case-specific basis, consider advising the legal
representative of a stakeholder, ahead of time, with an undertaking that this Information wouldn’t be re-distributed
prior to the public announcement, | hope that helps,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC VSH 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766
tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca
wwWw.pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

This efecironic mail messags is from the BC Coronars Service and is intended only for the person or enlity named in the addresses field, This messsga may
contain information that is privileged, confidential or axempt from disclasure under applicable favr. If you are not the adcresses or an employee or agent
respensible for dafivering this message to the addressee, pleasa notily the sender immedialely and dostroy any coples you may have. Any unauthorized
distribution, copying or disclosure Is sticlly prohibited

Fram: Ken Bagshaw [mailto:ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010.com)

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2010 11:20 AM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Cc: Kris Britch

Subject: Re: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Thank you Tom. | appreciate your response. We are under the understanding that, if the process concludes with a
coroner's report, we and other key stakeholders (like the deceased's family) would receive pre-public advice of the
recommendations. Can we similarly expect pre-public notification of a decision fo hold an inquest? Your July 5 email only
referrad to the outcome of the inquest process and not of the decision to initiate one. Many thanks, Ken

5
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From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

To:. Ken Bagshaw

Cc: Kris Britch

Sent: Thu Aug 05 08:42:59 2010

Subject: RE: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili
Hellg Ken,

The inquest committee has been provided with all the required submissions at this point. | have not heard of the
outcome from the committee or the Chief Coroner. | will provide you with an update when it is available.

Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Burnaby, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766
torn.pawlowski@gov.be.ca
www.pssg.gov.be.calcoroners

This elecironle msil messaga Is from the BG Coronsrs Servica and is intended only for the parson or enifty nemed in the addrassee feld, This messege may
contair information that is privileged, confidentis] or exemp! from disclosure under applicabls low., If you are nol the sddressee or en employes or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the sddressee, plesss natify tha ssnder immedistely snd destroy any copies you may have, Any urrautharized
disinbution, copying or disciosure is strictly prohibed

From: Ken Bagshaw [mallto:ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 2010 2:02 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Cc: Kris Britch

Subject: Fw: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashwili

Helio Tom, is there any update available? Thanks, Ken

Frem: Ken Bagshaw

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Cc: Kris Britch

Sent: Wed Jul 28 09:37:34 2010

Subject: RE: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

GGood morning Tom. it is now three weeks since we last communicated on this matter. | would be

most appreciative of an update on the progress of the process. Thank you, Ken

Ken Bagshaw

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom.Pawlowski@gov.bc.ca]
Sent: July 5, 2010 2:56 PM

To: Ken Bagshaw

Cc: Kris Britch

Subject: RE: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Helle Ken,

| have received the IBG documents that | reguire — thank you very much.
6

Page 103
CCC-2013-00006 103 of 105




Regarding availability of the report:

If the Chief Coroner directs that this inquiry be concluded with a coroner's report, we would certainly consider providing
a copy of the report to select stakeholders (whose interests may be affected by the findings} approximately a week
before the reportis released to the general public, media, etc. The report would be refeased to such stakeholders at the
same time as it would be released to the family of the deceased.

If, on the other hand, the process culminates with an inguest, that is a public process and the jury’s verdict and any
recommendations are read aut in court,

The Inquest Committee is composed of the executive of the Coroners Service including the Deputy Chief Coroner,
Director of Legal Services, Director of Medical Unit and Director of Provincial Operations. The Committee reviews cases
for the purpose of advising the Chief Coroner whether g particular case ought to go to inquest or whether the mandate
€an be met otherwise. The investigating coroner’s recommendation re an inguest is part of the consideration. The
Committee may also ask for additional information before it's ready to submit its advice to the Chief Coraner — | cannot
anticipate how long this process will take. The Chief Coroner takes the Committee advice into consideration, but is not
bound hy it.

If the decision is to go to inquest, that is communicated with notices to stakeholders and a public announcement.
I'hope this answers adequateiy, and if not, | am available at 515,517

Best Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

BC Coroners Service

Suite 800, 4720 Kingsway
Bumaby, BC V3H 4N2

tel: 804-860-7707

fax; 604-660-7766
tom.pawlowski@gov.be.ca
www.pssg.gov. be.calcoraners

This elecironic majl message is from the EC Coroners Service and is intendad only for the psrson or entity nemed in the addrasses feld, This message may
conisin informalion that Is privileged, conficential or exempt from disciosure under epplicable jaw. if you ara not the addresses or an emplayea or agent
responsibla for delvaring this message to the eddresses, please noliy the sender immedistely and dasfroy eny copies you may hava. Any unauthorized
distrbution, Lopying or disciosure is strigly prohibtad L . _

From: Ken Bagshaw [mailto: ken_Bagshaw@vancouver2010.com])

Sent: Monday, July 5, 2016 1:57 PM

To: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX

Cc; Kris Britch

Subject: RE: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Hello Tom, [ think we have been as responsive as possible to your request for the IBG documents,
On the status report, I'd appreciate some clarification. You had earlier indicated that the key
stakeholders would be provided with the findings and report ( ora précis of it ) before anything is
released publicly. Could you please explain how this will work in the context of the review of your
findings by the Coroners Service Inquest Committee and the scope of its role and responsibility?
Does it review your recommendations as to whether an inquest is to be held to create a final
recommendation to the Chief Coraner or is some other objective sought? How long is it likely it will
need to complete its tasks? What is the likely time at which information will be provided to VANOGC
as a key stakeholder?

7
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Any further clarification that you can provide would be appreciated. Thank you, Ken

Ken Bagshaw

From: Pawlowski, Tom X SG:EX [mailto:Tom, Pawlowski@gov.br.ca)
Sent: June 22, 2010 3:51 PM

To: Ken Bagshaw '

Subject: Sudden death of Nodar Kumaritashvili

Hello Ken,
| am writing to request copies of any contracts between VANQC and {BG (Udo Gurgel), for the design of the
Whistler track. The intent here is that this current request is an extension of the original seize order for

documents held by VANOC. Please let me know when this ¢can be accommodated.

By way of a status update, | am in the final stages of my inquiry and will be presenting my findings to the
Coroners Service Inquest Committee in the first week of July.

Thank you in advance.

Regards,

Tom Pawlowski, Coroner

Office of the Chief Coroner

800 - 4720 Kinsgway

Burnahy, BC V5H 4N2

tel: 604-660-7707

fax: 604-660-7766

email: tom.pawlowski@gov.bc.ca

www.pssg.gov.be.ca/coroners
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